() FUNAI
~ V-88HCMKII
HQ vis ..

VIDEO CASSETTE RECORDER

0 Jigt -
5

SERVICE MANUAL



[SERVICE MANUAL SECTION]
CONTENTS 1. SERVICE JIG AND TOOLS

[SERVICE MANUAL SECTION] _ Fig, No, Jig ltem Part No, Adjustment
T.SERVICEJIGAND TOOLS . ....ooiiiai i 1-1 | J=1 Alignment Tape F6-N or X Value / Envelope Waveform

F6-NS / Audio Control E d Azimuth
2.MECHANICALADJUSTMENT ................o. 2-1 FG-NS : 2 Head Lp hogayo¢ Head Azimu
S.ALIGNMENTINSTRUCTIONS . ... 3-1 | Alignment Tape FB-A Audio Control Erase Head Height and Tilt
A TESTPOINTS ..o e 4-1 . Alignment Tape F6-HI Audio Output Adjustment (Hi-Fi Stereo Model)
5.P.C.BOARD TOPANDBOTTOMVIEWS . ...t 5-1 ) .

Alignment Tape F6-VF Half Loading Arm Height Adjustment
6.EXPLODED VIEWS ... .. 6-1 (Index Model)
7.SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM ... .. .. .. 8-1 J-2 Driver Large VT-G-002 X Value

(Special)

8. WAVE FORM ..........coiuiiiiniii i 8-1 pee e

Driver Small VT-G-003 Guide Roller

(Special)

[SUPPLEMENTARY SECTION] J=3 Mirror VFX-0169 Tape Transportation Check
SPECIFICATIONS ) ) .

J—4 Box Driver M3 Marketing goods Guide Pole / Audio Controi Erase Head Height
SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

Box Driver M2 Marketing goods Half Loading Arm Height (Index Model)
IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

1. DISASSMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (SET) ..........ooo 1-1
2. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (DECK) ... ..o 21
3. STANDARD MAINTENANCE ............................. ... 3-1
4.BLOCKDIAGRAMS ..................... ... . B 4-1
SACPINFUNCTION ..o 5-1
6. WIRING DIAGRAM . .. ... 6-1 \\
7.SYSTEMCONTROLTIMING CHARTS ............... 7-1 -7
8. LEAD IDENTIFICATIONS ... 8-1 i=2
J=1
[PARTS LIST SECTION]
L PARTS LIST ..o 1-1
2 ELECTRICALPARTS LIST ... 21 /
J—3 J—4

-1 ST-3



x\

2. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT %W/WW %W ,,%
1. Perform the height adjustment for the following items to obtain the proper tape running position

N TRRE VRN SR KOS THENT B ST @® Impedance Roller

@ Guide Roller (Supply side)
@ Guide Roller (Take-up side)

SET UP AND START @ Tape Guide

, -

l

Adjust the height of the following
parts:
- Impedance roller
» Tape guide
- Guide rollers (supply side
and take-up side)
(Section 2-2)

T
{
NG .
Check the tape for curling or = | Adjust the tilt of the audioe Fig. 2-1
creasing at the supply and take-up control erase head
guide rollers. (Fig. 2-3)
T (Section 2-3)
l . t uA d “B
2. Load a blank tape and set the VCR to the PLAY mode, Check the tape transport at points an
Adjust the X value I " as shown in Fig, 2-1.
(Section 2-4) i .
3. Operate the VCR between the PLAY and STOP modes several times
- Perform the final tape transport ) . fi
i test by checking the following : NG 4, Observe the tape transport at the lead surface of the cylinder during the PLAY mode, and cog irm
(The tape runs normaily without ) that the tape runs smoothly along the lead surface of the cylinder without slipping downward or
Adjust the envelope curling or creasing in the REC or upward, (Refer to Fig, 2-2.)
(Section 2-5) PLAY mode, )
T
l T
NG {
Check the envelope
COMPLETION
i AE B3
Adjust the height of the tape S 3
Adjust the AUDIO Section guide. (Section 2-2) ——— ~
1) Audio Control Erase Head height A
(Section 2-6)
2) Azimuth (Section 2-7)
T
i
NG : - i Tape
Check the audio output
Lead Surface of Cylinder
{
Fig. 2-2
Check the following 41 NG Adjust the following:
1. X value , - (Section 2-4, Section 2-5)
2. Envelope l
l

MA-9




5. During loading, play and unloading, observe the tape at the sy

) ; pply and take- i
guide and impedance roller, Confirm that there is no curling o o UP Sith rollers, tape

r creasing etc,, as shown in Fig 2-3..

CORRECT INCORRECT
Guide Roller
h
Guide, Tape
= = =
1
Impedance Roller
= =
Fig. 2-3
6. If any curling or creasing is noted, adjust
tape guide roiler and impedance roller first,
In this case, adjust the impedance roller in
both PLAY and REV modes so that tape runs as
shown in Fig, 2~4,
Height Adjustment Nut
Tape
Impedance Roller
Fig, 2-4,
2-3 MA-9

7. Next, adjust the guide roller height, Insert the adjustment driver into the quide roller top,

(Refer to Fig, 2-5.)

Adjust the height by turning the driver slightly so that the tape runs on the guide roller as shown

in Fig, 2-3, and the lower edge of the tape runs along the lead surface of the ¢yl inder,

% Oriver
Guide Roller
Height Adjustment Nut

Fig. 2-5

8. After completion of the suppiy side guide roller adjustments,

adjust tape guide so that tape runs as shown in Fig. 2-6, and Guide, Tape
adjust the take-up side guide roiler by using the same
procedures as for the supply side adjustments, Fig, 2-6

In this case, adjust the guide roller height first,

Confirm that there is no curiing or creasing at the impedance roller, (Bath PLAY and REV modes, )
If there is any curling or creasing at the impedance roller, adjust the same procedures of Fig, 2-§.

Finally, confirm that there is no curling or creasing at the take-up side guide roller and tape

quide, |f there is any curling or creasing between the take-up side guide roller and the audio
control erase head, adjust the audio control erase head

2-4

MA-9



1. Load a recorded tape and set the VCR to PLAY mode

{3 IUS I

Measuring Method

2. Adjust the height of the edge of the audio track on the audi i i
: X udio control head by using the height i i ; i ip
:dJUStment_nut B and.the tilt aqjustment screw © so that the tape transport is smooth gt the Measuring Point Measuring Equip. ADJ. Condition
ake-up guide pole, Align the audic control head height. (Refer to Fig, 2-7.) 1P901 Dscilloscope PLAY MODE
GND Test tape F6-N (] Speed model only)
TP401 F6-NS (2 Speed model only)
ADJ, Location ADJ. Value
| . X vai:?ustment Nut X value adjustment nut Maximum level (CH1 ENVE Signal)
Azimuth Adjustment (::> Height Adjustment
‘ Screw @ Nut Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams
Oscilloscope VCR

TP401 GND TPI01

Ta
pe CHl © CH2 (Trigger) 0 @) o
(o
Tilt
Adjustment : Fig. 2-8
Screw .
Audio Erase Head Audio Head ]. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 2-8.
Take up . . . e
\\\\\N // Tape Guide Pole 2 Adjust Tracking Volume to its center position,
va 3. Adjust the X value adjustment nut ® for maximum ENVE signal for CH1 by using F6-N test tape
\ (Refer to Fig, 2-9)
.L \\' 4. After adjusting the X value, check that the output level of the ENVE signal for CH1 changes
: symmetrically by rotating Tracking Volume
Approxi- el e
mately 0, 06mm / \QTJ [ 17 Take up Guide Pole Note: | X value adjustment above should be done so that the noise can be kept out on the TV
. screen with Tracking Volume set to its center,
/7 ‘\ 2. Confirm that Electrical Adjustment (Video Head Switching Point and CTL Preset) has
) been done before Deck Adjustment,
Reference Line Control Head
Fig, 2-7
3. The fine adjustment is not required at this time, ] l

The following conditions are sufficient :
(@) Proper tape transport between the audio control head and the take-up quide pole
(b) Stable SERVO system operation, - (proper pickup of tape’ s recorded cortrol signalz)

Max i mum Fig. 2-9

2-5 MA-9 2—6 MA-9




Measuring Method

Measuring Point Measuring Equip, ADJ. Condition

TPS01 Oscilloscope PLAY MODE

GND Test tape F6-N (1 Speed model only)

TP40! F6-NS(2 Speed model only)
ADJ. Location ADJ., Value

Maximum level and correct waveform
(EMVE Signal)

Guide rollers

Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams

Oscilloscope VCR

TP401 GND TP901
CHl @ O CH2(Trigger) @) Q

<P

Fig 2-10
|. Connect equipment as shown in Fig. 2-10.
2. Playback the test tape F§-N
3. The envelope waveform can be performed by adjusting the height of both the supply side and take-
up side guide rollers,
Finely adjust the height of guide rollers so that the envelope waveform is as flat as possible.
4. Set Tracking Volume to its center position and confirm that a nearly maximum level is obtained,
Then rotate the Tracking Volume in both directions while adjusting the height of guide
rollers, in order to obtain the envelope waveform which is as flat as possible,
If the tape is above or lower than helical tape position, the envelope waveforms will take the
shape as shown in Fig, 2-1] and Fig, 2-12.
5. Adjust for maximum flatness of the envelope waveform according to the Fig 2-]] and Fig. 2-12.

6. After adjustment, rotate Tracking Volume counterclockwise and clockwise, and check that the waveform
changes symmetrically.

7. Check the tape curi. (Refer to Section 2-2.)

Tape is too high

Supply side

Take-up side

When the tracking voiume is

rotated counterclockwise and
clockwise directions

Adjustment

Supply side guide roiler rotated
clockwise direction (lowers guide
raller) to flatten envelope

Take-up side guide roiler rotated
clockwise direction (lowers guide
roller) to flatten envelope,

Fig. 2-11

Tape is too low

Supply side

Take-up side

When the tracking volume is

rotated counterclockwise and
clockwise directions

Adjustment

Supply side gquide roller rotated
counterciockwise direction (raises
guide roiler) to flatten envelope

Take-up side guide roiler rotated
counterciockwise direction (raises
guide roller) to flatten envelope

Fig, 2-12




N\

Measuring Point Measuring Equip, ADJ, Condition
Measuring Method
Audio Output Oscilloscope PLAY MODE
Measuring Point Measuring Equip. ADJ, Condition ‘ v AC voitmeter Test tape F6-N
Audio Output Oscilloscope PLAY MODE ADJ. Location : ADJ, Value
AC voltmeter Test tape F6-A :
Azimuth adjustment nut Maximum level _ _
ADJ. Location ADJ. Value (6KHz Audio Output Signal)
Height adjustment nut Maximum level
Azimuth adjustment screw (1KHz Audio Output Signal)
Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams
Tilt adjustment screw
Refer to Fig, 2-13
Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams 1. After confirming on the oscilloscope that an audio signal is being ou}put by'playing pack F6-N test
tape, adjust the azimuth adjustment screw ® so that the AC voltmeter’'s reading or osilloscope
Oscilloscope AC Voltmeter VCR waveform is brought to its maximum ifebel (Refer to Fig. 2-7).
Note: Fix the screw © with lock paint after readjustment (Refer to Fig. 2-7).
AUDIO OUT
w Q o

| Fig.2-13
GND

1. Connect equipment as shown in Fig, 2-13

2. Confirm that the tape running between the take-up guide roller and the audic control erase head has
no slack, If the tape has slack, take it up by turning the tilt adjustment screw ©, (Refer to
Fig. 2-7.) Then readjust GUIDE ROLLER HEIGHT in section 2-2 and the X value in section 2-4.

3. After confirming on the oscilloscope that a | kHz audio signal is being output by playing back
F6-A test tape, adjust the height adjustment nut @& so that the AC voltmeter’'s reading is brought
to its maximum level, (Refer to Fig. 2-7.)

2—-9 MA-9 . 2-10 MA-9




3. ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE :

Electrical adjustments are required after replacing circuit components and certain mechanical parts,

It is important to perform these adjustments only after all repairs and replacements have been completed
Also, do not attempt these adjustments uniess the proper equipment is available

TEST EQUIPMEMT REQUIRED

. Oscilloscope : Dual-trace with 10:1 probe,

2. TV Monitor

3. Pattern Generator (Color bar with 100% white)
4. AC Voltmeter (RMS)

5. Test Tape F§-A
6. Spectrum Analyzer
7. Frequency Counter

3-1 SWITCHING POINT ADJUSTMENT

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP 951 (v-ouT) VR401 (Switching Point) PLAY F6-A Fig. 3-1
TP 401 (RF-SW) (MCV-A P, C. Board)
GND
Oscilloscope
TP 951 8
MCV-A P_C. Board GND —I
TP 401 © .
CH1 CH2 | Trig. (+)
—© !
I Fig. 3-1

Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 3-1. .

Set the input trigger mode to CH2 and set trigger slope to (+),

Tracking VR is center click position

Playback the tape and adjust VR40! so that the V-sync front edge of CH] video output waveform
is delayed § 5H(416us) from the rising of CH? Head Switching puise waveform

EXT. Synchronize Trigger Point
z// V-Sync

=1 on e = 0.5
6. 5H

CHI

o

J
—

Switching pulse

EA-13

3-2 CTL PRESET ADJUSTMENT

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 3-2,

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP 402 (CTL) VR402 (CTL) PLAY F6-A Fig, 3-2
TP 401 (RF SW) (MCV-A P_C. Board)
GND
Oscilloscope
TP 402 6
MCV-A P C, Board GND ‘I
H
TP 401 \v; ﬂl C?Z Trig. (4)
] Fig, 3-2

2. Set the input trigger mode to CH2 and set trigger slope to (-),

3. Set the tracking volume to the center click position,

*4, Playback the tape and adjust VR402 to make the rising point of CHl CTL signal where delated
2.3msec. from the sitting of CH? RF switching pulse,

*x4, Playback the-tape and adjust VR402 so that the fallin

with rising of switching pulse of CH2.

CTL Signal [\7

|\

2. 3m sec,

CH2 |
% | Speed model onlly

—

Switching pulse

3-3 E-E LEVEL ADJUSTMENT

CH1

L

9 of CTL waveform of CHI becomes same position

CTL Signal [\7

CH2

%k 2 Speed model only

|}

Switching bulse

Video In

—O Out

Video Qut

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP 54 (E-E) VR 55 (E-E) E-E _ Fig. 3-3
GND (MSV P_C. Board)

Pattern Generator TV Monitor

MSV P, C. Board

TP 54

a)

GND

7

I. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 3-3,

Oscilloscope

L]

9 CHI
]

2. Input Color Bar signal with 100% white to Video Input,
3. Adjust VR55 so that the video level becomes 500mvp-p +0. 05V

500mvp-p

S

AL———oIn (75 ohm)

Tris. Fig, 3-3

EA-13



3-4 NOISE CANCEL ADJUSTMENT

Note : Adjust the Noise Cancel for choise (1) or (2).

{n

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 3-4.

2. Set the input trigger mode to CH2 and set trigger siope to (+),

3. Invert CH2 signal (TP53) and select ADD mode.

4. Playback the tape and adjust VRS54 so that the level becomes minimum

S

—

Less than [50mVp-p

e ——

(2)
1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 3-4.
2. Set the input trigger mode to CH2 and set trigger slope to (+),

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP 52 (N.C) VR 54 (N.C) PLAY F6-A Fig. 3-4
TP 53 (N.C) (MSV P._C. Board)

GND

MCV-A P.C Board| Video Qut

TP 52 at TV Monitor
MSV P, C. Board GND ——{ tn (75 ohm)

TP 53 S}

[::J Oscilloscope
CH1 CH2 .
—o 9 | Trig. (+)
I

Fig, 3-4

3. Playback the tape and adjust VRS54 so that the output fevels(A,B) of both channels become the same

CHI ! CH2

. Y
aipl

it

EA-13

3-5 P, B, OUTPUT LEVEL ADJUSTMENT

1.
2. Adjust VR53 so that the video level becomes | (Vp-p%0 05 V

Test Point Adjustment ?oint Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP 951 (V-0UT) VR 53 (P.B.) PLAY F6-A Fig. 3-5
(MSV P, C. Board)
GND
MCV-A Video Qut
TP951 & TV Monitor
P d
- €. Boar GND L————f{ oln (75 ohm)
[::] Oscilloscope
CH EXT
o] Trig,

Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 3-~5,

3-6 REC. CURRENT ADJUSTMENT

Fig. 3-5

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP 1 (REC Level) VR 1 (Y-REC) REC, Blank tape Fig. 3-6
TP 401 (RF SW) (MCV-B P, C. Board)
GND VR 2 (C-REC)
(MCV-B P.C. Board)
- Pattern Generator
MCV-A P C, Board Video In o Qut
™ 1 £ .
Oscilloscope
MCV-B P, C. Board GND
TP
il ¥ CHI EXT|_ .
Ze] ? Trig,
J

Turn VR 1 fully clockwise,

Input red only signal to VIDED INPUT
Adjust VR 2 so that chroma level becomes 28mVp-p +3mV (] speed model), 32mVp-p +3mV(2 speed model).
Input clolor bar signal with 100% white to VIDEO INPUT
Adjust VR | so that V-Sync level becomes 130mVp-p=5mV

I

28mVp-p
32mVp-p

I

_WMM_

*3mV (] speed model)
+3mV (2 speed model)

. Connect CH! of oscilloscope across TP] and Ground
Connect EXT. Trigger of oscilloscope across TP401 and Ground

Fig. 3-6

130mVp-p
+5mv

EA-13



3-T REC, BIAS CURRENT ADJUSTMENT

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP201 (BIAS @) VR201 (BIAS) REC. (SP) Blank tape Fig, 3-7
TP202 (BIAS ©) (MCV-B P, C, Board)

AC Voltmeter (RMS)

MCV-B P.C. Board TP201
T TP202
Eé? -
! Fig. 3-7
1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 3-7.
2. Insert a blank tape and set the VCR to REC mode
(Do not set to PAUSE. In PAUSE mode, the bias oscillation is stopped. )
3. Adjust VR201 so that the voltage becomes 22mV.
3-8 FM CARRIER DEVIATION ADJUSTMENT
Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP 55 (CRR/DEV) VR51 (CCR) REC. (SP) Blank tape Fig, 3-8
TP401 (RF-SW) VR52 (DEV)
(MSV P. C. Board)
GND
- Pattern Generator
MCV-A P_C Board| Video In -0 Qut
P d o)
MSV P. C. Boar ;PNSg Oscilloscope Spectrum Analyzer
MCV-A P C.Board
b BT g out
[
CH1 EXT | Trig.
—0 ? 0 |n
]

Fig. 3-8

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 3-8.
2. Input color bar signal with 100% white to Video Input,
3. Adjust Sync-tip to 3. 8MHz+20kHz by VR 52, White-peak to 4 82MHz +20kHz by VR5I.

1MHz
3. 8MHz 4. 82MHz
Sync-tip 100% White-peak

3—5 EA-13

3-9 SECAM 1/2f TUNE ADJUSTMENT

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP181 (SECAM, CHI) L181 (MESESCAM) REC, Blank Tape Fig. 3-9
TP401 (RF-SW) (MSV P._C. Board)

Pattern Generator

HSV Video In Out

TP 181 8
P.C. Board GND Oscilloscope
A P C Board TP 401 EXT

MCV-A P. C. Boar %) “°CH] | Trig,

Fig. 3-9

Connect CH1 of oscilloscope across TP18] and Ground,

Connect EXT, Trigger of oscilloscope across TP401 and Ground
Input SECAM color bar signal VIDEO IN,

Adjust by L181 so that ouput fevel becames max imum,

g 0.8 ~ 1 vp-p

| field

x Note : Require this adjustment for MESECAM model only.

EA-13



e

A

10

11

12

13

——
e

4. TEST POINTS

e

4-1. MCV-A P.C.BOARD

zriP
e

3. YRBS1

BS2300F01001A




10

11

12

13

——

4-2. MCV-B P.C.BOARD

4-3. MSV P.C.BOARD

BS2300F010018B

e =

4



- .

10

11

12

13

e
—p—

5. P.C.BOARD TOP AND BOTTOM VIEWS

£vast

5-

oaay
—ty
pS06 ¢
0885
Rest
Resp
. D58
g T

1. MCV-A PCB TOP VIEW

R LI

} % § :
=Y gy £656
853 5

e

=
1 :
B

ol =

ol &

4
3% o} %653
QR981 ¢ S
A Ay SR
@ § xcssv 8 T48K 1488
319 - = J53L vt v
g@ o) | &2 - s s ookt
: Taan §! = wdli2 K
g ngz gl g sf2 msa 1t iy
e s BB 3=, . —m @501 =g o
e T g gﬁ@g — < s el ness -
Ty ‘ " . CEZZTHW z
AgS5 R316: 500 - .,
311 - T LD 2 52
1c9s1 4331 L ljg:‘m - 0 =3
- l g G j:;: 3 & . 1051
<> 3 S I I F1 61 BB b A R b1 T b O eles —2n— 28 Bz @ jund
5 €963 s T3 4 S O B e B K B B4 e 4 P slae T3 25 151%
- N 75 f2d B B s s e e : 497
RIS ] -2
223 |2 = € e e LI cB5a REC o
2 o S B . o e 8 g
. ] 2 & 7s21 ] €506 428 @ ==
r———'i ! R7m o LIS 3 K522 G s T == Dé
S = @ iy T Tt &1 pslisns
5 o1 2 - 2653 g ”: Dy § 3 l::: g L 2 Uzysls
337 ‘ : !l SHle L 0;43: el = = * 3497 = Rest S LTI .
: @ =t USUg 4 ot ‘:’" usz pd
" . 2 “e . g i v Om - g
£l i AL =g o8 = = 5@ ‘3
b3 B Fetg a3 g
o 2 Y ] e S N , : #8129 usa mz -
@ g l I wg T s e o i =+ 2
. ot MR e OoRe T e il o , R ) 0;@@@ 0
1 @B S : o P on 3
- T T coooBll o) 2 o, aees “50
’ 384 —r i : -y R546) ——— pit/ RU6I Tk €405 O w T
B g < w 5
- sase} — 39 2 \ 30 P U Rooe 2 l*zﬁ *5
nez —+ 2 ' = kg
L o] - ;
g o
133 I ‘H =
1528 2
)
a3 “Ts30 ,
{é’ &£ & ks A 13 ]
2 nvs@i P S :
= S B s 4 o
o O **#s §

20762

N

i

1312

R i UL “j‘ 'S
&4

b

s oy

13N I3%

Om*;l
5y 3
By o4
=
2
2

490
PR,

1491
i

10887 C4ot
g D
g O 1498 —~—
s 1495 e
’ CN-11 T
£ -

1cest

CN-12

R4
b -
E
RB&2

——

BS2300F01001A




<
—
P o
o
—
o
[N
o
o
o™
N
(7e]
[aa]
1 : HAE i e
-+ 8 o one T e 21
@ (] L T4z
P o ot -
] o pes R0 =
o 16792
) - G g §oe
L o 170 S o mﬂs.. lw #703
- =K - o
95 ToT TR o
B 4k o
= - - At
. = .ﬁ. - [ RTe8
- Ak €103
1 rig6
: aF
¥ o - -l
[ et oIt spEe T 2
e © )389
—— W
ﬁﬁgz_u -
% Ww RI6t
T >
=
1
=3
@) Bt ; ",
n g i
200 B
A - :
B 05 . B
m H 1818 8
i L
(11] +E
a i
- Bl &= clol als -
- § BT oge3d 3k mﬁ
LT. 1 1 m*! : o
> s i 13
i i LT ’ -
O L B e
; pin2 — =
M 2] -
. RS30 Rego. .
e o o R858
HEER )
: bt RBS57
S MEY 08
] I
] ]
- 1 J458
] 5 T[] N
i ==
s il =
c B
@ ] J458
5012 H —e—
- e s
5 &=
7531
o
g :. O
: s = :
-+ 1320
7519
7518
b @
" . u_ m_m*.r
. B
o
“ “ ] | 1 1 L | 1
) I 1 I i 1 1
— < w o) ~ © o o — N ™
r— — ~— ~—




10

1

12

13

B C D E F G H I J K L M \
1 1 I l | 1 | I b } | } {
1 T 1 ] T T ! !

5-2. MCV-B PCB TOP VIEW
.
YRt €-REC PRS2 .
TPt ¥R25¢ «
c2s . 5 28 Rz 1280 e
'm‘? 30 LE—] O %’ = 2@ 2 {REC%K) 3 e l:i: IE
2 s = = e ) 1261 t 14
“ = Sl esls < o i 1ENvE P204
a Lchg W ;—,l i.- |l 535 5 [;;;l‘.;l;:; B waes £
T2n (R a  F 2 |Els 5y 2FR AN «ae——>
2 ”$ D 0» 1 j ‘ 20 ) = = N CNE s e @ 3 2 #2566 CL-2
2= z . 228 g8 8 -
2h O o N L 1209 5 ﬁ P .ﬁ? g -4p- T O s
N, 20 2 o iy 2 0 m 4 T @ B z‘“f—sz_—@és W Ly O o
=3 8 B -~ e 2% 29" ® 123 1282 1R228) 55 €= mn
n0 o © <0 [3‘: - @ﬂs ] - @30 @ Gu -~ ZE
c283 anfle & % 8§ @2 N A Ly SR S <~ 206 » O s
801 I3 2 (A= - D ( , wss S | 2 = —— i fzl s :[3 0
on - o 2 e, y ~4b- & : 260 3 < o R T | =] - - RT3
3()@0 T 5 i R2ts caz 53 & T s
Ga— e Jn - 2 g ! Rz Py 2 R -
w-C T8 - A - €233 ~ — £ $ -« RLTS
=3 @1 :@ 16251 -~ €263 (0 e - 1236 < O.= 1248 ,Qﬁ
€ oo Ra2bt 50 E : -~ k21l - 5}>
o Oy T == S SV U By 2 5 Raz & 33 =3
26 4 - R256 Y T 3 - hmg a3
“8 v ey 58 G 28! 251 . -+ |5 cre R 25 N
a ~gP « | w220 5 ws <> < » oy o
~gB- 3 I (:;'A 3 2 215 LT YT :-;G - z % Wl g
Rk - L S s e
3 = gie co ¥y 08 ¢ e < » - w” B
E TR FROBUNE 9 peay - S
T s a S R483 ai58
o =S ng s~ El ) T R‘MT
S
16“&92‘8 i 252 g 0 <
s ®- 8700V N iR

5-3. MCV-C PCB
TOP VIEW

AN A-NL
c—»

cL-0

BS2300F01001C

5-4. BNC PCB
TOP VIEW

— |
BK2600
Swost F 0100
CN-14 ‘AR
ﬂ

€952 R9YI

e

9¢

BK2600FQ1001

5-5. MCV-E PCB
TOP VIEW

a5
f;",;..', AR A~ N4 165692461

iR

BS2300F0T001E

5-6. MCV-F PCB

TOP VIEW

429

(% }ﬁ et
ABILI24F -1

L% ®- BT00V

BS2300F01001F




10

1

12

13

8] o C r
| | 1 1
I 1 I I
R28 . C
J:O . -
JoW/E
O R g TR
#2685 o s 135
— ]
€455 - 4 122 * 5.2 4+
R - 7203 s Bk [T
RS @ R 2 1202 sT oS
R4T2 < am . G ETY ' ; =
R - £y -
0458 e [4 S - b
Ok 0550y = = 2 =H
R413 e :'g LIRS S
wss LT s T fep
~ L
WIS g g <) “1
i 88z 5¥ 4r o [ e
- 258 229 10 — -
o %o ‘- - : Q
Oorl LS T & | | '
3 7 e ~ »
2 g % s '3 ey fe208 Q5
§ qF ks = : £L-4
3 e .o 32 rag2 -
YL e % [IIIITIITITIT
g u
- # .g 42%2
tep -
9459 . G4B1 RLBL

MCV-F PCB
BOTTOM VIEW

BS2300F01001F

-

P
&

a8
n'rﬁ?
oo

€216 &

3

4+

MCV-E PCB
BOTTOM VIEW

LTI
[ 28 ace

BS2300F01001E

IR
A :

Foons

BS2300F01001B

MCV-C PCB
BOTTOM VIEW

SHEHEH

BS2300F01001C

4



10

11

N

.

P52
152 @p:_g VRS3  omy TPS

(s, © 0.2 =
< TP5& 121
32 D@ “gih e T
= -
g.,' e ] Q D wm@
& L
. ma
@

4 151 2

884
SYA

gne

+

P

5-9. TMV-B P.C.BOARD
TOP VIEW

s @-8700vV

SELECT SET- SET+

PIOG

V83 SwBiL SwBeS svess

IPS

Ny

10928

PlE.SET

Svees

€o08r

S“i!

081

Swsiy

DA/COUNT

sma

ERASE/AFT

SwB11

e iéo,g:—r-:_j p—a et pom
@ : :\IE: E:“> smz 'E' o
vg ' < -
< o 53“5 S 16149258
q | e ®
i :
& wl iy
By l: e 2 : 182 [ ..id;l ) —®»
és;_;l %2:5,51:;_ él: .-."_“”Ef:" ;‘l g
:Fv :mcm::; -t %I_J‘: 10)
SR -
B = B
927-1
5-8. TMV-A P.C.BOARD TOP VIEW
1035 L3 8802~ (y.g2 05513 ° 4
e - =3 z_&'&.mz a.
— | T T G
: L=
e Flros(
16149254 : EQ 1S

u.nmn
C-RESET c- IEID
8
[ = h = 5| a b
: Somn Mgy
swets swe2e g B
- 1 REC .
5 : Bl 4~ b8 (3] |-e 4}
§ P & & =Dee #
U812 swa13 sveiL 1 S svezs 8 suaty A-TRACK yaacxing XN PICTVRE VRS2 g3

925A




o

10

1

12

13

TMV-B P.C.BOARD
BOTTOM VIEW

EJECT
POVER
svaet
w802 |

w5
=4
(&

925B

RIOILI2T. QLG4

J!L
8127

L

RS VRSS @ 152
- R
40 H
] LS!-J

.’“5
C75 S
%gg)nif‘*gim;
sL1 M HHcso
@0 s

] Cllllllllllllll.
= 128

I I T79.

e TCS R79 I e

EEEEEERERRRERED mmgg

TMV-A P.C.BOARD BOTTOM VIEW

- Ress o

4 id

> L]z o2 gx Joes
' o ra s mag . :

v H $on, | ¥R ﬁEH égl w d

e I el —'- 2 2.8

. i ] *§| i £

2R

0808 -
t- m’: C-RESET OA/COUNT Z 8 :
- e = Nl s
- ;l ;'I g ;[
2 2 =
sve26 sue19 sve1e
(103 raec | ERASE/AFT 54 5- PRESET w5 SET+ SET-
e
. %
vROa3 - woa2 PICTIRE. AOMTasciie A TRMK Sy SWe1S  sveld svet3 sve12 svei1 sve1e svee9 sHeee su8eT 54896 SHBeS 7N S¥8e3

925A



6-1. EXPLODED VIEW (CABINET)

MCV-A PCB

= L2013

>
a
a
3
172]
-
o
x
o
c

PSV PCB

6-1 CA-12



6-2. EXPLODED VIEW (FRONT)

6-2 K2309




6-3. EXPLODED VIEW (DECK)

5238

Sddebd

8

506

309

B e



506




7-4. TIMER CONTROL

—_ - —_— — -— —_ —_ —_— — — — -— - —_— - —_ . -
TMV-A P.C.Board |
166 156 146 136 126 %36 116 106 96
i TIMER nQT tW T 2 i3 “gdcn5 ab i
=
I ; =REC NMON nTUE r‘WED THU|LERI SAT¢ VCRnh
J S . EAT‘I{ rYL V)H ry:; FIP 8O |
5 cal 4 1812643
‘TR : s
< o o [
| e PLAY 9 X2ENDp A g ngﬂ He cﬂ
L [ c — 23 CH =L — |
86 76 66 56 4G %3G 26 16
IBENE0HOEPIEERBERRDE] B IE|
n ol 0l gl ol - Ol o @ - of 0f i mf ey — -] &f of of of of ¢ ~| o I .
- ©f vl o] V] V] v} V] V| ] v] o] vl o] v]o|wv
LALLL AL ALAL L L L L LA L L LLLLLL I
192021 222324252627 28293031 32 3334 3363738393041 4243
ST FTESTTIFEFT
TITTTTTTITITTITTITT TITYITTITTT
F
| ; l
® fmos !
14— |
! T !
NEE
3
| I |
i I
| i i
I
RSB0) 1812501 mapg CBIO || losis c807 806 )
OK 100/68.3 ) iG/16_0.01 1o
2 0.01
L8on -
= c809 I .
Y 220 100/6.3 ez
I 1 ‘
o} | 1c80: |
! = Fom——=t-y
FO 9 < 2 R R Lfveo ver pazs | 32400 |
| HIG A 51 2Josc 2 9 PSO 43 a) B !
K 4 14 ~ 3j0sc t P51 (2222 Pt !
| Ha Opr- S oD !
l i %._4 e M e 22| [panoz !
5588 Dazrenrao” ! apss3 40021 S
33018 == s]x o c PS4 rmEme=N I
bl | }1R834) NaFTuP b Pss| ss%g < !
o 2 HRE33) 8] AFT DOWN o P56 372 Pt !
e H 'R?BG' 9%s0 n P57 36— 1 127241 !
| b« o RET, (O a-MuTE  « P8Ol {35} 4 ) o MY
RO38 (v -MUTE a-CONT 2 CN-10
SPSCTED Yoano o 61 L (3ayt T [V-INSEL
<7 ::? BAND | G2 (33} O -
<8 (@Y AFT OEF c3f +——(32+4 N et
1C803 PST529C 8O3 HNremocon ca ey — EJRELE
| LK@ X6 ] FOWER DOWN G5 {30} ” 2
9 R +—(74 T -DAC 3 —C — S
i_(Bfa-conTROL I G7 {28) SND
13 (N Buzzer G8 {27} N
i 2= &) c2 ) {26} S| TIMER 8V
?Nh:ﬁ:\,l A | — RESET Gio ——(25)—+
1 {74}
) b-1:28 Gl
NC ] VPS only | o | 8 | i
b= ssT Gi2 {23}
T-DAC_liO}—9 i Si2Ke ey
M
‘ V-MUTE |9}~ 5 i - tH4iceos vPs| [T Reas ik sTS »
1 AFT DEF 1818 )~y ! RESET -{o'sv}azs onty |-Hi2 =t scL Gla —(2an '
i !
A-MUTE 2|7} 4 M| 11c804 ) U 3F—o— an s, ) G1s -—-(zo)—_/
XS04 6 J[ T \PsTs296 L 4 - TP8OI c3 Gl6 —t19 )
xsct |5 SYNC T-SET-OUT 853 -
VP S 4 (2% P4y IR —{18)—4 R8I6
L—7 47K
ScL 3120 PCLR paz RE10 oy
N C 2 out Pa3 Tren——'¢ - |
SDA | {13} r—-(ld Pas Paa L ‘I {15, P
) £ 200000 . )
Xy, 3537 {15-37 3943
~ 7
2 -99PS only 39<¥
4
\ 100K X
PLAY l
L_ — -
- —9
Sweze] Pas . To MCv-a
'q P60 |)_] Ve o,MC
e ——(15 —1
2] PsT — STOP P42 (17— M6 )—{1 [ BanD O
e Dy L 3 M3 )}—z2] so
! 2l Pas “)_l : swezr] a3 () (7)1 Bang
G sno 2 ‘ PAUSE M2 )—4a|aFT OWN
) 1 DATE RESET UNTER MEMO
| ’ /COUNT o <. ) CH DOWN[ CH UP REW F.FWO | [/STILLE REC O —slaFT o
iy — T = ¢ od oo o ] e T —— 6 N C
o
HiFi ont ) w Swaza Swe25  swsze Pal ) ~Teon 5v
Swalr] 1| ¥Ps ony N ?5;31595 sw820 . ':oy : Swezl - |swez2 A TN VA B CTORE VR e 0 m?\c:mt:
I A AUD! ¢
esEcT sROG | seLect Z3ET Ives 1| eReser| sano J2EAKCH TAFT T-REC | o-REC | sPEED conTRot | | [TNPUT SELECTER - 5 [PICTURE
I —_ - 4_0_J o_“_a_l +0Jr+1 — _a_oj — — ?__g | Bl 1 b R
__Sw_eooz_] swB03 [sw804 [swB03 15ws06 | [SweoT: ?swaoe |iswsosi iswe‘o (?swsn M Iswsxa swaia i§l’9'5 : Swele J] o= —
LL___J ----- = L J [0 E— ]
e | o—t
11 [ 74 BAND (2SPEEO 1 3 MiFi | i -
- ' 8H Awi0 cl 2 onty bl eeed Slo Sa
TMV-B F’.C.Bocrdl I 0. 2 . <118 s ey EIE e
-— — —_ o o L o4 S b4 « M
- - @ @ 'Y €] y SWB30 & o
oKX 32X <X 7Y EL S:2 v WL 3 HEH HH |
(=]
_ 0839 | |2
g g £ g 3 3 z
Q) a a a ] J HIFi only
& & & T 7 GReoT
I Q z 2 < La "T T oTAIZ4E
~ I I T 1 I I (35-37,39~43 }—/ i
- - - J
O When model s without VPS, DBIB. D841, and D842 are short. -— — — — — — - - - -

74 $2300-T

506




7-5. POWER SUPPLY

r - - - - - 1 )
TO MCV-A
PSV P.C.BOARD N1
A [—11 GND
A, A |
19 C605
=
4 5 h l A\ oot | 0802\ 2000/35  1egor AN TO MCV-A
o @ I_‘[::’_’% ‘ L wster L (609 CN-1
<] 5 02 L NJM7B18F A L47/25 [[ALL 1oV 2
Ve A\ D603 | D604 A\ 2[ALL 18V
z gé 10502 AN Rk
5 4[ALL 12
38 13 - DB oo ANTB12F | C610 b 5] 6 N D
w
I 8 D G W L e
) A —3 .
| 1_85%2: = ‘ﬁf%“ T i T ceo8 —{B] F_(3.8v) 2
1 = 003 3t T 160 TA47/3 9[P-ON 12V 1
or
:OcsiouiF,_q S qéisnaﬁ 200 (1) QEBNggl o
o L6011 = g =-C607 G602 1 2[ALL__ 50V
” T A D610 T 47/63 A | | | DrCt24E 316 ND
iN4003 or 1C604 4 2SC3400 1
GP10-4003 or e
15R35-200 or NJM7812FA C614 | [
A 47/16
T TERC2 .
@ T 28 £
L l A\DB0554VB20]or RS403L ',
) 0 | SBEER" IC603 A\ 1ok 10603 | |
hd £603 T ce04 AN781F . L .___@__a
0.022 2200/35 or NJM7B812FA . 25B1010
)1 T g1~ 2SBBIR
~ i7/16
B
| E\ﬁ
(7r
L _ — - - _ _
D601, D602, D603 and D604 are 1N4003.
K2600-P




e

R em e
LI

8. WAVE FORM

MODE: P.B.
S5msec/div

MODE: E-E
20usec/div

TP205 (ENVE)
20mVx10/div

TP951 (V-OUT) MODE: P.B.
20mV x10/div 10usec/div

TP54 (E-E)
10mVx10/div

TP201-TP202 (BIAS) MODE: REC  TP1 (REC LEVEL) MODE: REC TP402 (CTL) MODE: P.B.
10mVx10/divx5 Susec/div. 5mVx10/div 2msec/div 0.2Vx10/div Smsec/div
TP401 (RF-SW) MODE: P.B.
0.1Vx10/div 5msec/div

MODE: P.B.
20usec/div

8—1 W-5

MODE: P.B.
20usec/div

MODE: REC
S5msec/div

TP52 (NC)
10mVx10/div

TP53 (NC)
10mVx10/div

TP181 (SECAM)
5mVx10/div

[SUPPLEMENTARY SECTION]

SPECIFICATIONS

Test items Mode | Cond, Unit Normal Limit Remarks
1. VIDED
1-1 OQutput SP ] Vp-p 1.0 1.0 £ 0.2 Fb-A
1-2 Output Sp R/P Vp-p 1.0 1.0 £0.2
1-3 S/N Y SP R/P dB 43 40
1-4 S/N Chroma AM SP R/P dB 41 37
1-5 S/N Chroma PM Sp R/P d8 36 30
1-6 Resolution Sp R/P Line | 245 230
2. SERVO
2-1 Won & Flutter RMS SP | R/P % 0.3 .45 F6-N
2-2 Jitter at Low Sp PB usec 0.07 . 12
3. AUDIO
3-1 OQutput level sp P8 dBv -6 -6 £ 3 Fo-A
3-2 Output level Sp R/P dBv -6 -6 £ 3
3-3 S/N SP R/P dB 41 36
3-4 Distortion(Input;-20dBv) { SP R/P % 1.0 4.0
3-5 Freq. resp. at 200Hz Sp R/P dB 0 +3 ~—§

Input;-30dBv 6kHz sp R/P d8 0 56
4. TUNER
4-1 Video output E-E Vp-p 1.0 1.0 £ 0.2
4-2 Video S/N E-E dB 42 39
4-3 Audio output E-E mv/rms | 550 + 150
4-4 Audio S/N E-E d8 46 40

SC-12



SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERV'C'NG 4. Leakage current test

Confirm specified or lower leakage current between B (earth ground, power cord plug prongs) and
externally exposed accessible parts (RF terminals, antenna terminals, video and audio input and
output terminals, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc ).

| Examine the area surrounding the repaired location for damage or deterioration, Observe that screws,
‘ parts and wires have been returned to original positions, Afterwards, perform the following tests and Measuring Method : (Power ON)
confirm the specified values in order to verify compliance with safety standards, Insert load Z between B (earth ground, power cord plug prongs) and exposed accessible parts,
Use an AC voltmeter to measure across both terminals of foad 7,
See figure and .following table
Y 1. Insulation resistance test

Confirm the specified insulation resistance or greater between power cord plug prongs and externally
exposed parts of the set (RF terminals, antenna terminals, video and audio input and output .
terminals, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc ). See table below, Exposed O———
accessible part

= AC Voltmeter
i 2. Dielectric strength test Z (high impedance)
L'g Confirm specified dielectric strength or greater between power cord plug prongs and exposed
s accessible parts of the set (RF terminals, antenna terminals, video and audio input and output .
terminals, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc. ). See table below, B (J)Earth Ground,

. power cord plug prongs
g

) 3. Clearance distance

When replacing primary circuit components,

7 confirm specified clearance distance (d), (d’) d Primary

. between soldered terminals, and between circuit
i terminals and surrounding metallic parts. See Chassis d terminals
- table below. i
I- 1 Table 2 : Leakage current ratings for selected areas

: a
 ? |
: { J AC Line Voltage Region Load Z Leakage Current (i) | Earth Ground (B) to:
i } 0.15uF

z N 110 to 130 V USA & 1=0.5 mA rms Exposed accessible

| - Canada parts
Table 1 : Ratings for selected areas -3 x
: AC Line Voltage Region ,Iznsyl:tlon g;elec:;w g!e:rance(d) ) o—AAN—0 1=0.7 mA peak | Antenna terminals
:I esistance reng istance 110 to 130 v Europe 2 kQ 1<2 mA de
110 to 130 V USA & Canada - 900 V Iminute 23,2 mm 200 to 240 V Australia
B : o— N\ N——0 1=0.7 mA peak | Other terminals
X110 to 130 V Europe =10 MQ 24 mm (d) 50 kQ 1=2 mA dc

p 3 kV Iminute

200 to 240 V Australia /500 v DC 26 mm (d')
. % Class || model only. Note: This table is unofficial and for reference only, Be sure to confirm the precise
values for your particular country and locality,

Note: This table is unofficial and for reference only, Be sure to confirm the precise
values for your particular country and locality,

I -
a

I FPS-2 i FPS-2




IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

' Prior to shipment from the factory, our products are strictly inspected to conform the recognized
[ product safety and electrical codes of the countries in which they are to be sold. However, in order to
‘ maintain such compliance, it is equally important to implement the following precautions when a set is
i being serviced,

e Precaut ions during Servicing

1. Locations requiring special caution are denoted by iabels and inscribed on the cabinet, chassis and
certain parts of the product, When performing service, be sure to read and comply with these and

i other cautionary notices appearing in the operation and service manuals,
1

. 2. Parts identified by the A\ symbol parts are critical for safety

. Replace only with specified part numbers

i

. 3. Use specified internal wiring, Note especially :
7 1) Wires covered with PVC tubing

2) Double insulated wires

3) High voltage leads

§. Use specified insulating materials for hazardous
live parts, Note especially :
1) Insulation Tape
2) PVC tubing
i 3) Spacers
§) Insulation sheets for transistors

AT B

~r

~wa

ti F1S-2

When replacing AC primary side components (transformers, power cords, noise blocking capacitors,

AC CORD \‘1

etc.) wrap ends of wires securely around the terminals before soldering,

Observe that wires do not contact heat producing parts (heat sinks, oxide metal film resistors,

fusible resistors, etc )

Check that replaced wires do not contact sharp edged or pointed parts,

When a power cord has been replaced, check that ]0-15 kg of force in any direction will not loosen

it

Also check areas surrounding repaired locations,

v

FIS-2



Fawre

v e

1. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (SET)

1-1 Top Cabinet Removal (Fig, 1-1)

® Remove 5 screws (A),
(With FTZ Mode!l Only)

® Remove 3 screws (A).
(Without FTZ Model Only)

With FTZ Model Only (A) Without FTZ Model Oniy (A)

1-2 Bottom Panel Removal (Fig. 1-2)
(Fig. 1-1 Rear)
® Remove 7 screws (B).

1-3 Front Ass’y Removal (Figs. 1-3 and 1-4)
e Removal 3 screws ((),

e Unfasten 3 hooks (D) from Cabinet
top and bottom

1-4 MCV-A P, C Board Removal (Fig, 1-3)

e Removal Ground Plate (E).
® Remove 2 screws (F),
% Remove screws (F')
o Unfasten 4 hooks(G) from Cabinet,

(8

% Normal Audio Model Only
(Fig. 1-2 Bottom View)
1-5 MCV-B P.C.Board Removal (Fig. 1-3)

o Remove | screw (H),

[ 7N T~
(F) ld HE? ‘t%% i

' °cY

o @ /(H) Oo o
-‘;;;j;~_~“‘{: @ — 1//rr/ oo
N

@

P. C. Board o
[lllg ’_\__l D
\
(E) \\ MCV-B P.C.Board (Fig.1-4 Bottom View)
(F)

(Fig,1-3 Top View)

1-6 Deck Ass’y Removal (Fig, ]-5)

® Remove 3 screws (l),

1-7 PSV P C. Board Removal (Figs, |-§ and 1-7)

® Remove | screw (J), D

L Ta]

/

Qo
©
N

»
;§§(”

E’é

(Front)

(Fig.1-5 Top View)

(PSV P, C. Board)

SET  (Rear)
(Fig.1-6 Top View)

-

1-8 TMV-A P, C Board and
TMV-B P, C. Board Removal (Fig, |-8)

® Refease [0 hooks (K) from Main Cabinet,

(K)

I

(Fig.1-7 Top View)

(TMV-8 P. C. Board) (TMV-A P. C. Board)

1-2

(Fig. 1-8 Front)

DS-7



Ln e em
¥

e

~1

Iewy o —

[ .

2. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (DECK)

(1) Front Loading Unit
1. Remove Front Loading Belt (A)
(Hook the Front Loading Belt (A) to (A’).)
2. Remove 4 screws (B),

3. Take off Left side hook (C) and Right side hook (D),

(To unfasten the hook, lift up front edge of the Front Loading Unit

and take it to forward,)

) Cassette Load Bracket Ass’y
1. Remove screw (E).
2. Take off the Cassette Load Bracket Ass’y (F),

Wi

= W\

hel

<
M

T

P
NN
= ““"’u

Cassette Load
Bracket Ass'y(F)

(D)’

Front Loading Belt(A)

DD-1

(3) Photo Sensor
1. Replacement of Lamp Holder Ass'y (A),
(1) Remove screw (B), move away the Take-up Soft Brake Ass’y (D),
(At this time, do not take off the spring ©).)
(2) Hoid Lamp Holder Ass’y (A) and pull up to remove the hook (E) from the chassis,
(é) Turn the Lamp Holder Ass’y (A) counterclockwise and take out the Lamp Holder Ass’y (A),

2. Start Sensor replacement of sensor PCB PM Ass’y (H),
(1) Remove screw (F) and take off the Front Loading PCB Ass'y (I),
(2) Remove screw (G) and take off the Sensor PCB RM Ass’y (H),

3. End Sensor replacement of sensor PCB LM Ass’y (J).
(1) Remove screw (G) and take off the Sensor PCB LM Ass’y (J).

Sensor PCB LM Ass’y (J) Front Loading PCB Ass’y (1)

(End Sensor) \

Sensor PCB RM Ass’y (H)

‘ &
(B) \°/ (Sstart Sensor)
4

Lamp Holder Ass’'y (A)

DD-1



~1

v —
A 1

#d

v

Full Erase Flat Spring (B)— )

Full Erase Head Plate Ass’y(D)

(4) Full Erase Head / Audio Contro! Head
|. Erase Head (except Play Only Model)

(1) Remove Nut (A),
(2) Remove Spring (B).
(3) Take out the Impedance Roller (C), and pull up the Full Erase Head
(Carefully not to lose parts (E) (F) (G) (H) at the time of the Full
(4) Remove screw (I) and take off the Full Erase Head (J).
2. Audio / Control Head
(1) Remove screw (K), (L) and Azimuth Spring (M).
(2) Remove Audio/Control Head (N).

Note : When reinstailing the Full Erase Head/Audio Control Head Unit,

mechanical adjustment should be performed for proper operation,

Nut (A)

0

Impedance Roller(C)

Impedance Roller Sieeve (E)

I éy/////
Tape Guide Flange (F) \m Full Erase g/

w Head (J)

Tape Guide Flange Sprins(G)——_gl )

Flat Washer(H )———-’"@b r
_@V Av

2—-3

Plate Ass’y (D).
Erase plate removal, )

Azimuth Spring(M)

(K)

Audio/Control Head(N)

DD-1

(5)

Gear Holder Ass’y

Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ).

Remove Drive Belt (A).

Remove Polyslider Washer (B} and middle Pulley Ass’y (C),

Remove Lumilar (PVC) Washer (D) and take off the Clutch Ass'y (E).
Remove screw (F) and 2 screws (G) and take off the Gear Holder Ass’y (H).
Remove screw (I) and take off the Take-up Soft Brake Spring (J).

Take off the Take-up Soft Brake Ass’ y (K).

Remove 2 E-Rings (L) and take off the 2 Reei Drive Gears (M),

(—g
(F)

&
(G) jj Take-up Soft Brake Ass’y(K)
----- ==
. ~
= ~
r-~—J\\\

||
Iss ~
0
& )
1

Reel Drive Gear(M)
]

| O AP

E-Ring(L)
E-Ring(L)

/

Clutch Ass’y (E)

| Lumitar (PVC) Washer (D)

Polyslider Washer (B)

|
——Gear Holder Ass'y (H)

o -~ _  Take-up Soft Brake Spring (J)

DD-1



~1

Free

(6) Tension Arm Ass’y
1. Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ).
2. Remove Polyslider Washer (A) and Back Tension Spring (B) from the Back Tension Arm (F),
3. Remove screw (C) and Band Holder Spring (D).
4. Take off the Back Tension Band Ass’y (E) from the Back Tension Arm (F).

!\ EI,_(C)

N

Band Holder Spring(D) Back Tension Band Ass’y (E)

Polyslider Washer (A)

(7) Reel (Take-up and Supply)

1. Remove the Front Loading Unit, Gear Holder Ass’y and
Back Tension Band Ass’y

2. Remove screw (A) and the Back Tension Support (B),

3. Remove the Take-up Reel (C) and the Supply Reel (D),

(A)

T -
\Jyhck Tension Support(B)

Supply Reel (D)

Take-up Reei(C)

DD-1

Drum Ass’y

Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ).
Disconnect the Drum Motor PCB Ass’y (A) from the stator (B),
Remove screw (E) and take off the Drum Ground (F),

Remove 3 screws (C) and take off the Drum Ass’'y (D).

=Remark=
Take off the Drum Ass’y (D) carefully do not scratch or damage

C
te) Drum Ground (F)

Drum Ass’y(D)
Drumn motor PCB Ass’y(A)

DD-1



-~1

s —
oy

@

(9) Upper Drum / Reinstallation Upper. Lower Drums and Rotor
|. Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ).
2. Remove screw (A) and take off the Drum Ground Bracket (B).
3. Remove 2 screws (C) and take off the Upper Drum (D),
=Remark=
1. Use gloves and do not touch the drum surface with bare fingers,
2. If the Video Head is defective, replace the upper drum with the Head.
Upper Drum

White / Head

Red/Head

(c)

(A)

"

Drum Ground
Bracket (B )% 4

Upper Drum(D)

DD-1

Upper Drum

Lower Drum

Roter

CH-2 Video Head

CH-1 Video Head

Head (White).A

l
\

P.C.Board (White).B Upper Drum (Bottom View)

+

|
I
|
|
I
l
, P.C. Board P.C. Board
I Red) (White)
|
|
|
|
l
I Lower Drum (Top View)
|
l
Magnet (N).C ‘ Seal
@ Magnet (N)
Magnet (S)
i i <:i;:1_____ Drum Rotor (Bottom View)
éé ég Seal
=Remark=

Upper Drum point-A, Lower Drum point-B and Rotor point-C these Points A, B, C, must

line-up each other,

Otherwise it will creates problem
2—8 DD-1



R 1 -
I o”

~1

(10) Drum Motor (c)H
1. Disconnect the Drum Motor PCB Ass’y (A) from the Stator (F). ]

2. Remove 2 screws (C), and take off the Rotor (D).

3. Remove 3 screws (E), and take off the Stator (F).
Rotor (D)-'

=Remark= (E)

When you reinstoll the Roter. You must align-up the Rother magnet (N)
white CH-1 video head, (See Page 2-8,)

Drum Motor

Drum Ground Holider

PG Magnet (N)
(White)

\
ator (F )
Wst to ]

\‘ (,\
Pl
P

|

Drum Motor PCB
s Ass'y(A)

™

Video Head(CH-2)

! Q / 7 /T i I
I N ” NS Y =
Drum Groun | PG Hagnet (S) — | | S@
Drum ’ (Black) /é ‘ N
] W~

Rotor

N ) S A
N AL
(11) Capstan Motor / Tape Loading Motor
1. Capstan Motor

(1) Take off the Drive Belt (A) and Main Belt (B) from the Capstan Motor’s Pulley (H).
(2) Remove 2 screws (C), and take off the Capstan Motor (D).

2. Tape Loading Motor _
(1) Take off the Tape Loading Belt (E) from the Tape Loading Motor’s Pulley (1),
(2) Remove 2 screws (F), and take off the Tape Loading Motor (6).

Capstan Motor (D)

Tape Loading Motor(G)
Main Belt (B)

Drive Belt(A)

Capstan Motor’s Pulley(H)

Tape Loading Belt (E)

DD-1

(12) Loading Cam Gear

. Take off the Loading Belt (A)
Remove Polyslider Washer (C),
Remove Polyslider Washer (D),
Remove Polyslider Washer (F)

Loading Protector (J)

Polyslider Washer (D)

\\\\\\\\\\Eg(
Polyslider Hasher@
(F)

Loading Gear (E)

—=
s
(2

Eject Actuator
(H)
Brake Actuator/%

(G)

Loading Belt(A)

M)
s

from the Loading Pulley (B).

and take off the Loading Pulley (B)

and take off the Loading Gear (E).

and take off the Eject Actuator (H) and the Brake Actuator (G).

Remove 2 screws (1), and take off the Loading Protector (J) and the Loading Lever (K).
Take off the Loading Cam Gear (L).

Loading-Lever (K)
Loading Cam Gear(L)

Polyslider Washer (C)

Loading Pulley(B)




T

~1

(13)

PN —

Polyslider
Washer (H)

Capstan Flywheel / Return Arm

Remove the Washer (A)

Take off the Drive Belt (B) and Main Belt (C).

Remove 2 screws (D), and Take off the Flywheel Angle Ass’y (E).
Take off the Capstan Flywheel (F).

Remove Polyslider Washer (H).

Take off the Middle Puiley Ass'y (I).

Remove Polyslider Washer (J).

Take off the Return Gear (K) and Return Arm (L),

=Remark=
Do not miss the Washer (A) and (G) when pulling out the Capstan Flywheel,

Flywheel Angle Ass’'y(E)

Capstan Flywheel (F)

Main Belt (C)

Polyslider Washer (J)

O

Drive Belt(B) Return Gear (K)

- Return Arm (L)
<O

DD-1

(14) Reel Sensor
1.

Remove Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ) and
the Gear Holder Ass’y ( 2. (5) on page 2-4 ).

2. Remove Take-up Reel (A).
3. Remove Reel Sensor (B).
(Unsolder (C), (D) from bottom )

(15) Loading Base
1

. Remove Drum Ass’y, Tension Arm Ass’y and Photo Sensor. (Sensor Lamp)
Remove screw (A) and Loading Gear Plate Collar (B), Loading Gear Plate (C).

Remove 2 screws (D).
Take off the Loading Base (E).

hall 8

Loading Gear Plate (C)

8

(A)

gé;____Loading Gear Plate

Take-up Reel(A)

Reel Sensor (B)
(MFR’ No.6808-08-03)

Loading Base(E)

DD-1



(16) Front Loading Wormwheel Unit

1. Disassembly
(1) Remove Front Loading Belt and Bracket Ass’y. (See the Page 2-1 (2) )

| (2) Remove E-Ring (A).
| (3) Remove Wormwheel Ass’y (B). (Wormwheel, Friction Spring, Friction Gear)
2. Assembly

i (1) Turn the Lift Gear (C) fully counterclockwise,
(2) Restore Wormwheel Ass’y (B) to the stud.

=Remark=
Atign the Lift Gear (C) Hole with Wormwheel Center Hole as illustrated.

Rl
="

~1

W

Amw

\\\<f£¢

Wormwheel
Lift Gear (C)

Lift Gear (C)

Wormwheel

t Wormwheel Center Hole

C o

Stud

. Friction Gear
~
\Q7L Friction Spring
)

HormWheel Ass’'y (B)

3. STANDARD MAINTENANCE

3-1 Service schedule of components

Q:Check @ :Change

DD-1

Deck Periodic Service Schedule
Ref. No Parts Name 1000 h 2000 h 3000 h 4000 h
2 Upper Drum O o O
134 Pinch Roller (a) o L
1M Capstan Motor Assembly o o
229 Clutch Assembly o o
281 LM Assembly o
173 Main Belt L o
196 Back Tension Band o o
233 Drive Belt [ o
251 Brake Shoe ) (]
285 Loading Belt o o
313 Front Loading Belt ) e
14 Drum Ground o
82 ACE Head L
92 Full Erase Head (except Play Only Model) o
121 Reel Assembly o
Note:
1. Clean all parts for the tape transport,
Upper Drum with video head / Pinch Roller
Audio Controi Head / Fuill Erase Head
2. After cleaning up the parts, perform all DECK ADJUSTMENTS.
SS-1




3-2 Cleaning

1. Cleaning of Video Head

l Head cieaning by using a chamois skin,

—— Procedure —

. (1) Remove the top cabinet,

- (2) Put on a glove(thin type) to avoid
: touching the upper drum and lower
. drum with bare hand,

- (3) Put a few drops of alcoho! on the
Chamois skin, and by slightly
placing it against the head tip,
allow the upper drum to turn the
right and left,

R — i
L
m o

—— Remark —

urr
od

() The video head is very hard
material, but since it is very thin, ~
7 avoid cleaning it vertically,
(2) Wait for the cleaned part to dry out
before operating the unit,
+ (3) Do not reuse the stained chamois

" skin,
I3

2. Cleaning of Audio Control Head

Head cleaning by using a chamois skin,

it — Procedure —

(1) Remove the Top Cabinet.

(2) Put a few drops of alcohol on the chamois skin,
Clean up the audio control head, being careful not
to damage the upper drum and other tape running
parts,

— Remark —

(1) Avoid cleaning audio control head vertically,
A/C Head (2 Wait for the cleaned part to dry well, before

\ operating the unit, '

[ TP

3—2 SS-1



skin,
ul not
Inning

4. BLOCK DIAGRAM
4-1. VIDEO/AUDIO

VIDEO HEAD

V-CHI E

(D—rRECI2V

W/MESECAM

VR53
VRS2

052 Q53
Q4 VRI Y-REC o Q55
{:)" " <|' ¢ b4
V-CH2 _ > 4 as|
(5— B C-REC o Q54
VR2 =g
IH DELAY i
@; __C-PB
01,02,03
! Y-PB
L- )+ RF-sW
*H
1C 951 z 8
23 [=]
2 2 A&
3 Q2 ]
CV95I ———- - _ <
2 o ' T ' g i P Brd LOCK BGP P ;
a w = -
s 4 l ORENORONC : L el ] (i er g
> = v-ouT N { P BGp-sert || ®°F B ]
z z TUNER 2 5 d ACCD BURST I DET |mm 1D DET]
~ T = AMP EMPH vco BeP2
Q95! > ; s Pa/P
> MAIN KILLER
ANCER CONV. = &o
~N R P R4 oP 4]
DET cL
A-OUT
@_. [ | ]
W 15 @
A<IN A-OUT
506M
(O/L AN ; oNEAo,
>
0n
[++]
vV-0uUT a
@ V-IN
VZIN V-0UT
© =g
i [FILTER | W/ MESECAM
1 | qQrig2 !
é) d) é} J omaa:
Q201 e J
mhw T201 P-ONI2V2 1c25!
TTE oo &6 ™ & g .
i8) @
| | H
REC ] o_l
FULL :
ERASE _ 3 ) 4 6 ®)
HEAD o b———— 1
8 i A-IN
AUDIO VR20I Q L
ERASE xo
HEAD zo
REC ) ety
AUDIO 7}
HEAD PB

S2363-BV



4-2. SYSCON/SERVO/TIMER

i
TyTO! FLBO
T =
5 §
-4 @
1301 - e e
2 2 2
RECSFTY o 5] ReC sFTY o9 g g © 555 FiP
s N 2 T2 5 %¥3% L a a > a <
o ~——o— —(e] Lo-4a Q 5O Q)
LOADING oo J@ LD-8 TUNER A-OUT L ch
™ —) TUNER A-OUT Rch
oo g ro-c aro2 TUNER v -OUT A {\
o o 4@ Lo-0 LN :
—(#] sTaRT QR70!
START X
SENSOR
—@®)] END S
END % P-ONI2V
SENSOR
o —@ FL-8 g QR702
LoNT o D N QOD & 6
LOADING _ .
Sw o @] FL-¢ 1cror ]
~
1c502
1cao!
2 2 0
14} AFT DET [ €
LOADING @] T-oac !
= [5) LD-FwD
MOTOR Sller— @ sano0 Gl [—
5118 HHO— ] LD~ REV
°© 4@ 8 2 g P50 [s3) hY
< s8T [3) S8t L
4 i P60
—@] se0 =
580
CAPSTAN ° 2 L—(n] s8D rar ko
WOTOR )L DEW se 1c703 ! 30— N
C-FG ——@1] ReEL-P "5,{\
[&—
1ca02 Cc-FAST RF-SW l—{>—l
1c708 \
0 s-cix 0 N Q‘R
. v AFT UP
5| [HO- S—0aT 1 20 RS8OI
e O S c-fw LP-w AFC —@]aFTown  REMOCONE
3| |°HD— @] c- rev
- ome
0 —@7] om-on LP-H veo sywc ser] |°© oy cesi
a
s x scLf®)———@] xscL
o N ©) s 7
[ 4
S A
I~ W X SDAfS——7] xs0
DEW E_ QLQ 0] 2 KEY
—)
SENSOR — 0 B MATRIX
@] scL
-
SDA
1C401 { ces2
REEL
SENSOR | |
I - |
| a0 |
cTL s-0aT I3 | (.3) |
;
Y s-cx[9) ! |
jo)— cest | __ =
CeL ol ——————— —
HEAD LP-H [3) LP-H r cesi |
|
@] c-PHPWM  RF-SW RF - SW } i
' I 3 &)l
(3] c- sP Pwm ov [—————0-v | o o] |
| ( ) D (? |
(s] o-Fe rex [3 RCK | 1
] T
@ D-PG SYNC E)——— SYNC e -
-G c-Fe ™ MM [D————
—{(n} D—-PH PWM
VREO!
—(2)] 0-5P PWM TRACKING
P-ON 3V
HIC40!
PICTURE € .
DRUM asol
MOTOR +

’ $23008BS
4-2




5. I1C PIN FUNCTION

14DN363  (SERVO 1C) H:SV L:ov
Pin No | IN/OUT { Signal name Function . Active Level
] IN Voo Power Terminal “H” Input (5V) Digital H
2 IN TRMM Tracking Mono-mult Control (25Hz) L
3 IN SDAT Mode Transfer (Data Signal) H
4 IN SCLK Mode Transfer (Clock Signal) H
5 IN RCK Clock Base (4, 43MHz) 2.5V
6 IN TEST Test Input (GND) H
7 ouT D-v Dummy V (50Hz) L
8 ouT MOD ¢ REC Mode ~ w i
9 ouT MOD | REC Mode ~
10 ouT HSW Video Head Switch (25Hz) ~ I
B ouT PWM 2 Cylinder Servo Phase Error (34 5kHz) ~ il
12 ouT PUM 1 Cylinder Servo Speed Error (§9. 4kHz) ~ ‘
13 out PWM 3 Capstan Servo Speed Error (34, 5kHz) ~ ‘
14 ouT PUM 4 Capstan Servo Phase Error (34, 5kHz) ~ “
15 IN Vss Power Terminal “L” Input (GND) Digital L ]
16 IN D-FG Cylinder FG Amp (600Hz) 2.5V |
17 IN D-PG Cylinder PG Amp (25Hz) 2.5V l
18 IN C-FG Capstan FG Amp  (504Hz) Co25Y | ‘
19 IN RI Reference Amp 2.5 e
20 ouT V-REF Reference Amp 2.5V
21 IN Cl Control Peak Clamp 2.5 | |
2 wr | co Control F/R Amp (25H2) 2.5V k:
23 IN CTLG Control GND L “
24 IN CTLA Ptay Control Head Amp (Negative Input) 2.5y li
25 IN/OUT CTLH Play Control Head Amp Positive Input, REC Control Qutput 2.5V ”
26 IN 1Y) Power Terminal “H” Input (5V) Analog H
21 IN V-SYNC V-Sync Signal  (50Hz) 2.5V M
28 IN RF-SW PG Mono-mult Control L ’
5—1 363 |
L




ey

e

T R T et -

rat

14DN513  (1C501, SYSCON 1C) t 5V Lz Qv
Pin No | IN/OUT | Signal name Function Active Level
1 IN Vss GND ov
2 IN SAFT Power Abnormal Detector
3 - -
4 -— —_
5 IN R~SAFT Erasere Prevention Switch
6 IN LD-A Tape Loading Position Detector
7 IN LD-8 Tape Loading Position Detector
8 IN LD-C Tape Loading Position Detector
9 IN LD-D Tape Loading Position Detector
10 - -
11 - -
12 - -
13 IN/OUT SBT Serial Transfer Timing Clock IN/OUT (between Clock)
14 IN/OUT [ SBD Serial Transfer Data IN/OUT (between Clock)
15 - -
16 N RST Reset
17 IN V-REF Comparator Input Reference Volatge
18 IN ST-S Tape Start Position Detector
19 IN END-S Tape End Position Detector
20 IN RF-SW Switching Pulse
21 IN REEL-P Control Input Pulse
22 IN V-REF Comparator Output Reference Voltage
23 IN LP/EP-H Tape Speed
24 IN EP-HWN Tape Speed
25 - -
26 IN FL-B Cassette out Detector
27 IN FL-A Cassette in Start Detector
28 IN FL-C Cassette down Detector
29 IN DEW Dew Sensor
30 ouT S-CLK Servo IC Timing Clock
31 ouT S-DATA Servo IC Data
32 - -
33 - -
34 - -
35 - -

—;Tn No | IN/OUT | Signal name Function Active Level
36 - - -
37 - - -
38 - - -
39 - - -
40 - - -
41 - - -
42 - - -
43 - - -
44 - - -
45 - - -
46 ouT TV/VCR TV/VCR Control H:TV, L:VCR
47 ouT A-MUTE Sound Mute Qutput H
48 ouT PAUSE Pause Control H
49 ouT DM-ON Drum Rotation OQutput L
50 0UT | C-FAST Capstan Motor High Speed H
51 ouT C-REV Capstan Motor Reverse H
52 ouT C-FWD Capstan Motor Forward H
53 - - -
54 - - -
55 - - -
56 ouT LD-REV Tape Loading/Cassette Loading Motor Control H
51 ouT LD-FWD Tape Loading/Cassette Loading Motor Control H
58 - - -
59 ouT D-REC Record Control H
60 ouT D-PB Play Contorl H
61 ouT P-ON Power on Contorl H
62 ouT 0sC-2 Clock Oscillation "
63 IN 0sC-1 Clock Oscillation -1y
64 | IN Voo Power + 5V +5V

513



|

14DNT28 (Timer IC) H: SV L: Qv Pin No | IN/OUT | Signal name Function Active Level
Pin No | IN/OUT | Signal name Function Active Level 36 IN P 4] Key Scan Input Signal H
! N Yoo vo Y +3v 37 IN T-SET-OUT | Key Scan Input Data Signal H
. 2 ouT 0sc2 Crystal Oscillator (4.19 MHz) +5V~-28v 38 ouT G 16 Display Digit H /Vp-p
! 3 IN 0sC1 - Crystal Oscillator (4,19 MHz) +5V~-28Y 39 ouT G 15 Display Digit H Vp-p
' 4 N | Ve Gh ov 0 | ot | ¢ Display Digit H. Vp-p
5 IN X1 Crystal Oscillator (32 kHz) ~ T ouT G 13 Display Digit H . Vo-p
6 ouT X0 Crystal Oscillator (32 kHz) ~ 42 ouT G 12 Display Digit H /Vp—p
1 IN AFT UP Tuner AFT Voltage input, "H” at over 8V of AFT Vol tage H 13 ouT 6 11 Display Digit H./Vp-p
l 8 IN AFT DOWN Tuner AFT Voltage Input, "L” at under 4V of AFT Volatage L T ouT G 10 Display Digit HVp-p
I 9 IN SD Tuner Video Signal Sync Signal Input, "L at Sync Signal L 15 ouT 6 9 Display Digit H./Vp-p
1.2 10 OUT | A-MUTE | Audio Mute Signal H m Py Dieplay Diait -
3 1 ouT | v-MuTE Video Mute Signal H " P Dieplay Diait =
E 3 12 ouT BAND 0 Tuner Band Set Signal ( H 48 ouT 6 Display Digit H . Vp-p
13 ouT BAND 1 Tuner Band Set Signal | H 49 ouT G 5 Display Digit H . Vp-p
y 14 ouT AFT DEF AFT Defeat Signal H 50 ouT 6 4 Display Digit H/Vp—pi
- 15 IN REMOCON Remote Control Signal H/L 51 ouT G 3 Display Digit H /Vp-p
*' 16 IN POWER DOWN | Power Down Input Signal L 52 ouT 6 2 Display Digit H ./ Vp-p
1 17 ouT T-DAC Tuner Tuning Voltage Control(Serial Data Line 14Bit PWN) H 53 ouT 6 1 Display Digit H./Vp-p
i‘e 7 '8 OUT | ACONT 1 | Audio Control | H 54 OUT | ACONT 2 [Audio Control 2 H
E 19 ot BUZIER Buzzer Control Output H/L 55 ouT i P60 Display Segment / Key Scan Qutput Signal H
;,. 20 ot C. ¥PS Interface Clock L 56 out h P57 Display Segment / Key Scan Qutput Signal H
- 2l IN RESET System Intialize Signal L 57 ouT aP 56 Display Segment / Key Scan Output Signal H
‘ 22 IN/OUT |  SBT Serial Transfer Clock IN/OUT Contrel Signal (Syscon IC) L 58 ouT b P55 Display Segment / Key Scan Output Signal H
i 23 IN SST 16Bit Serial Transfer Data Input Port (From Syscon () H 59 ouT cP 54 Display Segment / Key Scan Output Signal H
:I 24 ouT STS 8Bit Serial Transfer Data Output Port (To Syscon I() H 60 ouT dP 53 Display Segment / Key Scan Output Signal H
3 29 ot SCL MNOS Interface Clock H 61 ouT e P 52 Display Segment / Key Scan Qutput Signal - H
26 — SDA VPS Interface Data H/L 62 ouT f PS5l Display Segment / Key Scan Output Signal H
E 21 - Ca MNOS Interface Data H 63 ouT g P50 Display Segment / Key Scan Output Signal : H
: 28 ouT SYNC Sync Signal Qutput (128 Hz Clock Signal) H/L 64 IN Vpp -28 V Input -28v
29 IN cM GND L
§ 30 - — -
¢ 31 - — -
1 32 IN P 45 Key Scan Input Signal
3, 33 IN P 44 Key Scan Input Signal
‘l 34 IN P43 Key Scan Input Signal
: 35 IN P 42 Key Scan Input Signal
i
5—4 5—5 728




6. WIRING DIAGRAM

Y1331 )
° —[~fm]efo]o]~
o REINZAR
ol 1013152151212
CN -t [ A H
] GND Szl 2 zl=z( 2l ( }
Of#101213{2(8]|-|-
% 2] aLL sov MRS
31 P-ON SIGNAL a
<
2l _ALL SY wl [Ca[m][<[ofo]~]|® T
5|P-ON 12V .S) ] = ol z g :'_
6| F(3.8V) > NES l@-->@%b 2 © 2Zla|3
71 F(3.8V) OF |elg|g|>151>12 8> 185 > S - ] g L4
8| ALL-28V 3 S bt (ol d £ b o N (V[ PR PP = ——=
) —1o|=lz|=4z[~-|4Z] ,|z]~
9] _GND T1°121812|12 Jo|2|Z[4]4 1717
io] ALL 12V M ) al €V uwfu)|< ;lU_JaJ
i cNo® o ol lo hl MCV-D P.C.Board
BNEGHERNERRENE
12[ALL 1BV cL-a
i3] ALL i2v S
°la '
||z 2
z
o
PSV P.C.Board © 3
4
5
6
7
][ 8
9
)l ® cL-7
|| P-ONI2v 2]
a
2| PBsv 2
w
'[olz MCV-B P.C.Board ( TTI1 1) D) 3| _RF-sw__|3
Jlole —Ta]mle]o B D; (] a]l _LP-H )
Ll 3 2 2 5| REC-H 5
\:,Inucxm D 3 3 6] C-REC 6
w|z|wiz S 4 4 7] _c-PB 7 °
Zla|ofafol™ 6 B 5 8] GND 8 d
7 6 6 9] Y-REC 9 bt
ol 1= 8 7 7 o _v-P8 10 o
uaoég“u B 8 8 1| P-oNsv_ [l foe]
Tiz|z|z{Sfw|T|a 10 9 9] 2] SYNC 12 .
aielelelalsisla (Co-Pc__|i0 . 13 DoV 13 O
@ x i cL-3 cL-2 4] __RCK 14 o
~ofofe{mia]- 2 P -ON 5V 2]10) i 1| N.C 5] PICTURE__I5
3 ( v-Pp8 |9 9 2] N.C 6] P-ONSV 6
2 (v -REC_[8 8 3] N.C i7I_V-IN i7 >
of Melo[e]m[~]= 5 ( eND__ |7 7 al N.C 8] EDIT 18 (2}
° o > 6 c-PB__[6 3 5T RF-sw S€CAM 0/K[19 s
o >{r- - et
ololy|olalz] et NORMAL REC | 7 C-REC_|3 5 6] PB-5V Po| A-MUTE_ ]|
O Liz|z{z|S]w| e Elole[s]ele —Talm[wolo[~[o[o[o]Z[n[n]e]olol~ GND 8 CLP-n_|a 3 7 [Normar reC | GND 1
OfofoiolQ| AlAlS1a © NORMAL PB |9 P-ON 12V 2[3 3 8] GND V-0UT 22| :
('Y o x e - A-MUTE | {10 RECI2V |2 2 9 INORMAL P8
z|M= ] af_|> ©C (
I|o|oja - ajulola -
w 0002285 'wnn;UU g’z o e I P N C 1 U 1Q|A-MUTE |
] o ]o]~[o]w]e][m~]= ool zjw|-lwju|zlz|=|=|Z|Z| 7 |Z]c|clo)a}z <
> @1 L) >|a >|> ojx|F|dle dja|ejofolo|afa|alsle
(8] > -
s|okle @y @ e
_"u.lq zgu ol —fafmlefnio —jnfmieln]jo|~o|of{o]= —~ FL-8B
z"f”,’:oou.ggl b—2] FL-a CN-Eb
akt ) —
Clo|a{o|a|c|ofojola 3| FL-C -ll
l—4] oND (2] GND |
o o]~ [o[o]sim[~f-]| 5ISTART-S
r—{6]| END-S
MCV-A P.C.Board
CN-Eb
{ Fen |
———{ GND > N ©
! I o -{Z w
cN [ - ola © wiwfwlo z >|Z
. €L-D elaltlal - x| = -“”'Jg"o““u Yla 0'3% QHE
[ FL-8 1 FL-B (B 7 12(21al v o]~ 12 ofw AN HEERER 7121212 oizlol|?
2 FL-A_ (2 Fr-A_ 2 2| TTlal Al |Z12E] 2|o)Ze|> =< F]|Fo|® z|qjola|tln|Z|5] e
3 FL-C 3 FL-C 3 —A Ol>ta @ <|a|> Clol |olala| jaf-|a
4 G NO 4 G ND 4 — ~[aim[e{ojo|[~[ojo ~|njm]e{o]oir{o|a|Of = ~||miwjof{o|~ ol
5| START-S [5| [ START-S |5+
6] ENOD-S |6 END-S_ 61—/
DECK . MCV-C |P.C.Board
7 —||m|eiofof~ole ~[aufmleio|o|~{olajo|= afmfejojo{~lofa
~
i > - -1z ©
olwl@ i - | a|wiwlwlo o|® zla| 2|28
Zlajolol f-1_lol le| Tleloj=telo]als5]|ols5ig]e Tlolalalal3], 11|35
2 |Z|Z|=el-1z|2|ul z|olZ|olalnlal2] 3] 2 P B D T P el F 51
ST Tlolufolu]|o|>ZE]  S|n|Fla|>{x|x|T|w|T{~ A G A N e T A
>|< - alaf> o} |ofqfa (SIS
CN-16 CN-16
PEO | ! P60
P57 2 2|__Ps57
Paz 3 3| P4z
P44 4 d P4ag
GND__ |5 5] GND
TMV-B P.C.Board TMV-A P.C.Board

6—1




7. SYSTEM CONTROL TIMING CHART

Swg|

- Swei

swog

swg

(1ag)viva iy3s

LHISNI|

AVd Tthm;|>>WET&OFwTmuT&ObWTOuITw.:.mww<U? 440 't

~ — U viva-s
[_._En H10-S
~He—20
; (pasn joy)
HOA/AL
— :
{ol ; “te L3NV
: e By NO-WQ
: e gy 3Isnvd
: 65 H-034
; 09 H-8d
: ‘19 NO-d
08 1SV4-dvDd
\ — : 1S A34-dvD
K05 i ; —— n 2 OMddvd
i Py - — - P
i son g p— s amam
|LT..¢|vc : |'ITI*O
1 i : : -8 am
: -8 201
! -1 8-
T ; -9 v-a
it P14 m o
b axnd wh s b z?_:&f 3
o313 Ts]alsarélaraleslae | wu ezl T 13| 22 )
o [~ -19' = ' 9 - MA @ @ MA
= m M W m W
Teooe e 2 c s 2 &
33 » 60 F F4 14 z z & z M
o0 0O o 2 iy
<3 3 5 2 ER v
gz z
103r3 d01S AV ZRA G ZG  ISOVAHOAAL HIAAL AVId M3 34
c: ¢ %
v2 ° z
103r3+--d0OLS*-AVId “-13ONVD ISION-ISNVd—HOA/AL—AVI1d—(SHIMIH—(SA)dd—AVd
| | L 1€ viva-s
; - 0f %19-S
! (pasn j0N)
HOA/AL
_ o2y 31NV
0 1o —— 14 NO-Wa
: gy 3SNvd
-- 65 H-J34
--09 H-8d
19 NO-d
IVMA_!»N—O
—— 05 1SV4'dvD
pm e - 1] A3Y-dvO
28 aM4-dvD
—+1-20 - 9§ A3Y-W1
1 - LS amd-wl
Iﬂwlilmo
: 6 a-a1
P : : 8 201
i : . P P ; I 1 8-01
. i S s e W T i I ! ; : L : "9 vl
IR B N blr b by bt td A
Wnvvd 01| Nnnd | ¥ing | Nnns | wsnd | NNy H4N4 NN N1 vd NV wAYve  m NN N3 ¥4 ma
>3L g2 | ongvor m— s3 .Moz.e.ﬂ m_ §3 [43]omovon m_ 3 (Blvovo) mﬁ 55 onovol oma_ sz | ongvor Taois| £33 | s 22 :. 330
[ - [ = o [ g [y — | Mo
g 3 g g 3 2 2 & g oz 3 an
& & & & & & g ©2 m>@>
& z o ooo
©  Z nhz
mm
AVd 4018 M3y dols 44 do1s o3y

TC-7

7—1




8. LEAD IDENTIFICATION

i

!

25K128
2SK304

ANGS13

ANG312

BA10339
BU4013B
BU4066B
LA6333

MN40138
MN40668B

( ° )

b
TTVUTTTvo

12345678910
BA6203 BA6238A
BAG2198  TA7288P

25A608 25C1740  25D1384
25A854 2SC1741  2SD1468
25A933 25C2058  DTAIl4
25A934 2502060  DTAI24
251016  2SC2808  DTA143
751038 25C2833  DTAI44
E 25A1317  25C3393  DTCII4
C o, osaime 253400 DTCIZe
258892 250400 DTC143
2581010 2sD1012  DTCI44
25C536 2501207
)
LAT210 {-
BAG209N _
:$1 2345678910 12

NJM2901N
NJU4013BD
SAF1135P
SDA5640
MN40118D
BU4011BD
NJU4011BD

80

BAT001
BABII3N

e

LA6333S

L5631

A:Anode
C:Cathode

K
X

NJM2903S  BA3ZBLN
NJM2233BL
BA15218N

BA10393N

SN76670N 13
NJM2301N

AN6368

SDA5642 1
TBA120U

R

~no
wn

| IO,

BAT703K
CXP50116

AN3314
ANG360
SAA4700

22

-
(=]

(D

0000000 [ 00000

o .
LDDDOO
. m O |

T8 12

24 18 17 13

1
noooaoo L ooooo

HIC401
(SERVO)

ANT7812
ANT805
AN7818
ANTBMO09
ANT8MO5
NJM7812
NJM7805
NJM7818
NJM78MOS

=] .-

=] o

=1 |

11

o]

wpc7812 MN1280
ﬁﬁﬁ;g?g ANTBLOS ANTBLIS G IN 0UT
L peTEMS NJMTBLOSA  NJMTSLIS
wpc78LOSJ
PST5296-2
PST529C-2
ouT
G
IN
ANG313  BAT021 NJM2903 //ff LVAS22S
ANGS5T  BAASGT  NJM2043S ) LVAS23S
LAG393  BAGYIIN  BAGIS4 1234567809 :jzgggigs
LVA521S
FEVON14DN264 73 1={|  FEVSE14DNS97  SAAS235
LAT320 FEVSE14DN362  SAAS5236
HAT18041 FEVSEI4DN363  SDA5232
o ; i
FEVSY14DN476 FEVSY14DN513
pe S | 8 B3| FevTIIaONSIO  FEVSYI4ON348
fi$3]7 FEVTIT4DNATS  FEVTI14DN423
LA7331 19 FEVTI14DN487 FEVTI14DN7T1
1 FEVTI14DN762  FEVTI14DNT28
BATT67
61l An3330 LAT323
AN3332 50 BAGBOOAS  14DN264
LAT096
1 13| 14LN392
LAT326




[PARTS LIST SECTION]

1. PARTS LIST
1-1. PARTS LIST (CABINET/FRONT)

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
A-1X  |FRONTASSY 0VM100199
A- 1 FRONT PANEL ASSY OVM100199X
A2 DOOR, TIMER 0VM200715
A4 PLATE, TIMER OVM300811
A8 LATCH 6D51218
AT CUSHION, DOOR 0VM400346
A7 PANEL, BOTTOM 0VM200017
A8 DOOR, CASSETTE 0VM402250
A-10 SPRING, DOOR 650109
A-11 FOOT 6E50453
A-12 . |BUTTON, PLAY 0VM400751
A-13 BUTTON, STOP 0VM400752
A-15 BADGE 6D52254
A- 16 CASE, TOP 0VM100007
A-18 A |LABEL, RATING 0VM402587
A-19 JACK BOARD 0VM300651
A-21 SPACER 0VM400719
-1 DECK ASS'Y TN5900P1NRMS554 0VDK00085
B2- 1 CHASSIS 0VM100066
B2- 3 METAL GROUND (L) (V3) 6550356
B2- 4 PLATE, GROUND :PCB(V3) 6850367
B2-12 | PLATE, GROUND(U1) 0VM400481
B2-13 | HEAT SINK 0VM300245
B2-14 | HOLDERSTOPPER (B) 6S50286A
B2-15  |HOLDERF.LP. 0VM30086
B2-16 | HEAT SINK 6850354
B2-17 | SHIELD, BOTTOM 6550457
B2-18 | SHIELD, TOP ASS'Y 0VM400705
B2-21 | SPACER, DECK 0VM401389
B2-22 | CUSHION 0VM400836
L 202 SCREW, P-TIGHT, WASHER HEAD M3X10 | GCMP3100
L 204 SCREW, CE-TIGHT, TRAS HEAD M4X8 GZMC408
SCREW, E-TIGHT, TRAS HEAD M4X8 GTMC408
L 205 SCREW, P-TIGHT, BIND HEAD ~ M4X12 GBKP4120
L 206 P TIGHT SCREW M4X12 BIND + GBMP4120
L 208 P TIGHT SCREW M3X10 BIND + GBMP3100
L 209 P-TITE M3X3 23X9251
L2011 P TIGHT SCREW 3X10 BIND + GBMP3100
L2013 | P TIGHT SCREW 3X10 BIND + GBMP3100
L2015 | P TIGHT SCREW 3X10BIND + GBMP3100
L2016 | P TIGHT SCREW 3X10 BIND + GBMP3100
L2017 | SCREW, TAPPING, BIND HEAD M3X8 GBMP3080
L2031 SCREW, TAPPING, BIND HEAD M3X10 DBM13100
L2032 | SCREW, TAPPING, BIND HEAD M3X10 DBM13100
A OWNERSMANUAL  K2309PA OVMNO0687
REMOCONBOX  RRT2000-5702R 1813081
DRYBATTERY  UM-3(M)2PCSPACK | 1790849
DRYBATTERY ~ UM3/RS62PCSPACK | 579W099
RF CABLE PAL 1.5M 1750967
RF CABLE PAL1.5M 5750109
RF CABLE PAL 1.5M 5750421

1-1

K2309CA




e

TPl THEESS =
T aTWAS—w T

1-2. PARTS LIST (DECK)

Ref No. Description Parts No. Qty
| Cylinder Assembly 8059-72-40A 1
2 Drum, Upper 8059-01-19 |
3 Drum Assembly, Lower 8059-01-304 |
4 Mount, Cylinder 8059-01-01 1
5 P.C.B. Assembly, Video Qut 8059-01-305 |
6 Screw, W Sems, M2. 5 X6 9973-00-00 1
7 Motor TM84 6004-09-02 1
8 Screw, C-Tight, M2, 6X20 9055-00-00 3
9 Screw, Sems, M2.6 X6 9098-00-00 2
10 Screw, Bind Sems, M3X3 9972-00-00 2
12 Screw, B-Tight M2X§ 9999-18-18 |
13 Screw, Cap, M2.6X3 9665-00-00 |
%14 Flat Spring, Drum Ground 8059-01-54 1
15 Screw, C-Tight, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 1
16 Bracket, Drum Ground 8059-01-02 !
%19 Drum Ground 8059-01-23 1
20 Washer, Toothed Lock, M2.6 9715-00-00 1
1 Screw, C-Tight, M3X10 9205-00-00 3
7 P.C.B. Assembly, DM 8059-01-347 1
18 Screw, C-Tight, M2 §X5 9192-00-00 |
21 Not used
22 Not used
23 Connector Bracket 8059-01-T1 1
24-31 Not used
32 Open Angle 8059-02-301 |
33 Screw, C-Tight, M2 6X4 9191-00-00 ]
34 Adjuster, Tracking 8059-02-29 |
35 Guide, Tape 8000-03-14 |
36 Spring, Tape Guide 8059-02-26 1
37 Cap, Guide 8000-03-19 1
38 Flange (C), Tape Guide 8000-03-28 1
39 Flange (D), Tape Guide 8000-03-29 1
40 Nut M3.0 9453-00-00 ]
41 Rubber, Damper 8059-02-23 1
42-50 Not used
58 Screw, C-Tight, M2.6X5 9192-00-00 2
67 Loading Base Assembly 8059-03-301 1,
51 Loading Base 8059-03-501 1
52 Block (L), Loading 8059-03-04 1
53 Block (R), Loading 8059-03-05 |
54 Roller Post ST 8000-03-37 1
55 Rolier Post ST 8000-03-37 1
56 Screw, Cup, M2, 6X3 9665-00-00 2
57 Screw, Set, M2 0X3 (Plane Type) 9550-00-00 2
60 Boss, Loading 8059-03-14 2
66 Washer, Polyslider, %2 6 X¢6 Xt0.5 9884-00-00 2
68 Loading Gear (L) Assembly 8059-03-302 |
59 Plate (L), Loading 8059-03-502 1
61 Spring (L), Loading Gear 8059-03-08 1
62 Gear (L), T Loading 8059-03-06 |

% ltems 14 and 19 must be replaced together,

1-2

Ref No. Description Parts No. Qty
69 Loading Gear (R) Assembly 8059-03-303 |
63 Plate (R), Loading 8059-03-503 |
64 Spring (R), Loading Gear 8059-03-09 |
65 Gear (R), T Loading 8059-03-07 1
70-80 Not used
81 Head Base Assembly 8059-04-308 |
82 Head, ACE 6204-15-06 1
83 Base, Head 8059-04-502 1
84 Screw, Azimuth Spring 8000-06-26 1
85 Spring, Azimuth 8000-06-04 |
87 Not used
88 Screw, M2.6 X7 9705-00-00 1
89 Screw, Set, MIX§6 9999-20-25 1
86 Nut, Nylon M3 9953-00-00 1
90 Spring, Head 8059-04-15 1
91 Plate Assembly, Full Erase 8059-04-302 ]
92 Head, Full Erase 6204-15-03 ]
93 Plate, Full Erase 8059-04-04 1
94 Screw, Flange Bind, M2X3 9114-00-00 |
95 Nut, Nylon M3 - 9953-00-00 |
96 Roller, Impedance 8059-04-05 |
97 Sleeve, Impedance Roller 8059-04-06 1
98 Flange (A), Tape Guide 8059-04-07 ]
99 Spring, Tape Guide Flange 8059-04-09 1
100 Washer, Plane, @3 X¢8 Xt0.5 9337-00-00 ]
101 Spring, FE Plate 8059-04-08 |
102 Plate, FE Slide 8059-04-10 1
103 Spring, FE Actuate 8059-04-12 1
104 Lever, FE Actuate 8059-04-11 1
105 Washer, Polystider, ¢2.1 X5 Xt0.5 9876-00-00 ]
106-120 Not used
121 Ree! Assembly 8059-05-301 2
122 Washer, ¢3.1 X@6 Xt0.5 9912-00-00 2
123-130 Not used
131 Arm Assembly, Pinch Roller 8059-06-301 1
132 Arm Pinch Roller 8059-06-501 1
133 Screw, M2.6 X4 9038-00-00 |
134 Roller (A), Pinch 8000-09-~22 1
135 Washer, Polyslider, ¢5 X ¢§ Xt0.5 9999-03-11 1
136 Screw, Sems, M2. 6 X4 9096-00-00 1
137 Collar 8059-06-18 1
138 Angle, P Actuate 8059-06-05 1
139 Holder, P Angle 8059-06-19 |
140 Spring, P Roller 8059-06-20 |
141 Plate (A), P Slide 8059-06-24 1
142 Collar 8059-06-18 ]
143 Screw, C-Tight, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 |
144 Joint Plate { 8059-06-06 |
145 Arm, P Actuate 8059-06-04 1
146 Spring, P Actuate Arm 8059-06-09 1
147 Crank, P 8059-06-12 |
148 Collar, P Crank 8059-06-13 |
149 Screw, C-Tight FH (For Camera), M2 6X4{ 9999-18-10 |

1-3

554



AL

Ref No. Description Parts No. Q' ty
150 Stider, P 8053-06-10 |
151 Spring, P Slider 8059-06-23 |
152 Collar, P Slider 8059-06-11 1
153 Screw, C-Tight, M2.§X5 9192-00-00 1
154 Lever, P Cam 8059-06-502 1
155 Collar, P Cam Lever 8059-06-17 ]
156 Screw, C-Tight, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 1
157 Plate (B), P Slide 8059-06-25 1
158-170 Not used
171 Motor Assembly, Capstan 8059-07-302 ]
177 Housing Assembly, Metal 8059-07-301 1
178 Screw, C-Tight, M2 6X8 9195-00-00 3
179 Screw, Sems, M3 X4 9105-00-00 2
180 Nylon Washer ¢2 92X @5 X t0.5 9999-06-03 |
172 Capstan, Flywheel 8059-07-14 1
173 Belt, Main 8059-07-10 1
174 Angle Assembly, Flywheel 8059-07-303 ]
175 Screw, C-Tight, M3X5 9202-00-00 2
176 Washer, ¢3. 1 X¢6 Xt0.5 9912-00-00 1
181-190 Not used
191 Arm, ‘Back Tension 8059-08-501 |
192 Screw, C-Tight, M2.6X4 9191-00-00 1
193 Support, Back Tension 8059-08-09 1
194 Screw, C-Tight, M2 6X4 9191-00-00 ]
195 Collar, Band Holder 8059-08-15 |
196 Band, BT 8059-08-302 1
197 Spring, Band Holder 8059-08-17 |
198 Spring, Back Tension 8059-08-13 1
199 Washer, Polyslider, @2.1 X¢4 Xt0.5 9999-03-15 1
200 Plate, BT Change 8059-08-10 1
201 Not used
202 Lever, BT Return 8059-08-23 1
203 Collar , 8059-06-18 |
204 Screw, C-Tight, M2 §X5 9192-00-00 1
205 Plate, BT Actuate 8059-08-19 1
206 Lever, BT Actuate 8059-08-18 1
207 Collar, BT Actuate Plate 8059-08-21 2
208 Spring, BT Actuate Plate 8059-08-20 1
209 Collar 8059-06-18 1
210 Screw, S-Tight (For Camera) M2 6X3.5 9840-00-00 2
211 Screw, C-Tight M2. 6 X5 9192-00-00 |
212-220 Not used
221 Plate Assembly 8059-09-312 1

222 Plate Semi Assembly 8059-09-503 1

223 Screw, Sems, M2 X4 9077-00-00 2

224 Screw, C-Tight, M2 6X4 9192-00-00 1

225 Not used ,

226 Gear, Reel Drive 8053-09-06A 2

221 Not used _

238 Washer, Polyslider, ¢1.6 X¢3.8 Xt 0.3 9743-00-00 2

263 Brake, Take-up soft 8059-10-303 |

265 Screw, SL FH (For Camera), M2 X3 9974-00-00 ]

266 Collar, Take-up Soft Brake Arm 8059-10-07 |

1-4

Ref No, Description Parts N, Qty
268 Spring, Take-up Soft Brake Arm 8059-10-06 |
228 Washer, Nylon, 3.1 X¢6 Xt0.3 9853-00-00 ]
229 Clutch Assembly 8059-09-311 1
230 Washer, Nylon, 2. 98X ¢6 X t0,3 9999-06-04 1
231 Pulley Assembly, Middle 8059-09-301 1
232 Washer, Polyslider, ¢2.6 X®6 Xt0.5 9884-00-00 |
233 Belt, Drive 8059-09-17 |
238 Washer, Polyslider, ¢1.6 X¢3.8 Xt0.3 9743-00-00 1
239 Gear Assembly, P 8059-09-314 ]
234 Arm Assembly, P Gear 8059-09-303 1
235 Gear, Play 8059-09-20A 1
238 Washer, ‘Polyslider, ¢1.6 X@3.8 Xt0.3 9743-00-00 ]
240 Gear Assembly, RF 8059-09-315 ]
236 Arm Assembl!y, RF Gear 8059-09-304 |
237 Gear, FF 8059-09-22A ]
238 Washer, Polyslider, ¢1.6 X938 Xt 0.3 9743-00-00 |
241 Return Gear Assembly 8059-09-313 1
242 Retrun Arm 8059-09-53 1
243-250 Not used
253 Spring, Brake Arm 8059-10-~02 2
255 Arm Assembly, S Brake 8659-10-301 1
251 Shoe, Brake 8059-10-19 1
252 Arm, S Brake 8059-10-01 1
256 Arm Assembly, T Brake 8059-10-302 1
251 Shoe, Brake 8059-10-19 |
254 Arm, T Brake 8059-10-03 |
257 Lifter, Brake 8059-10-16 |
258 Actuator, L Brake 8059-10-17 ]
259 Hook, Trigger 8059-10-14 |
260 Lever, Trigger 8059-10-13 |
261 Plate, Brake 8059-10-11 ]
262 Brake Actuate, Base 8059-10-09 1
264 Brake, S Soft 8059-10-304 !
267 Spring, L Brake Actuator 8059-10-18 1
269 Spring, S Soft Brake 8059-10-22 1
270 Washer, Polyslider, ¢2. 1 X @5 Xt0.5 9876-00-00 1
271 Spring, Trigger Lever 8059-10-23 |
272 Brake Actuate Base Spring 8059-10-10 ]
273 Brake Plate Spring 8059-10-12 |
274-280 Not used
281 LM Assembly 8059-11-301 1
282 Bearing Assembly, Trigger 8059-11-302 1
283 Pulley, Loading 8059-11-03 |
284 Washer, Polyslider, ¢1.6 X93.8 Xt0.3 9743-0C- 70 |
285 Belt, Loading 8059-11-36 |
286 Arm (B), Search 8059-11-12 ]
287 Washer, Polysiider, ¢2.6 X @6 Xt0.5 9884-00-00 |
288 Gear, Loading 8059-11-04 1
289 Washer, Polyslider, ¢2 1 X @5 Xt0.5 9876-00-00 1
290 Arm, Brake Actuate 8059-11-13 1
291 Arm, Eject Actuate 8059-11-14 |
292 Not used
293 Cam, Loading 8059-11-01 1

1-5

554



Ref No.

Ref No. Description Parts No. Q' ty
294 Brush, S , 8059-11-02 1
295 Screw, C-Tight, M3X4 9105-00-00 2
296 Washer, Polyslider, ¢ 2.6X®8 Xt 0.5 9999-03-10 1
297-311 Not used
312 Lever Semi Assembly, Loading 8059-12-501 |
313 Roller, Cam 8059-12-13 1
314 Plate, Loading Gear 8053-12-09 |
315 Collar, Loading Gear Plate 8059-12-10 1
316 Screw, C-Tight, M3X6 9203-00-00 |
37 Lever Semi Assembly, Loading Actuate 8059-12-502 1
318 Pilate, Semi Assembly, Loading Actuate 8059-12-503 1
319 Spring, Loading Actuate 8059-12-05 1
320 Plate, Loading Lever Reinforce 8059-12-11 1
321 Screw, Sems, M2 X5 9078-00-00 2
322 Spring, L Gear Plate 8059-12-12 |
323-330 Not used
331 Screw, C-Tight, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 |
332 Collar 8059-06-18 1
333 Lever, REC 8059-13-06 |
334 Actuator, REC 8059-13-07 |
335 Spoke, REC Actuate 8059-13-11 1
336 Sensor, DEW 6808-08-04 1
337 Screw, Sems, M2. 6 X4 9096-00-00 |
338 Plate, Base 8059-13-307 1

348 Sensor, Reel! 6808-08-03 |
339 Screw, S-Tight (For Camera), M2 6X5 9691-00-00 1
340 Not used
346 Spring, Rec Lever 8059-13-14 1
347 Coller, Screw 8059-13-17 |
341 Switch, Leaf 6401-01-151 1
342 Screw, C-Tight, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 |
343 Wire 8059-13-08 2
344 Holder, Wire 8059-13-10 1
345 Lamp Holder Assembly 8059-13-306 1
349-360 Not used
361 Actuator, Eject 8059-15-08 1
362 Collar 8059-06-18 1
363 Screw, C-Tight, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 1
364 Plate, L Brake 8059-15-07 1
365 Collar 8059-06-18 1
366 Screw, C-Tight, M2, 6X5 9192-00-00 |
367 Arm Assembly, E ldler 8059-15-303 1

368 Arm Semi Assembly, E ldler 8059-15-502 1

369 Pulley, Eject 8059-15-15 1

370 Washer, Polyslider, ¢1.6 X¢3.8 Xt0.3 9743-00-00 ]
n Spring, ldler Arm 8053-15-11 |
372 Washer, Polysiider, ¢2.1 X¢6 Xt0.5 9876-00-00 |
373 Belt, Front Loading 8059-15-06 1
374-389 Not used
390 Loading Assembly, Front 8059-16-337 1

391 Bracket Assembly, Cassette Load 8059-16-318 1

392 Clutch Assembly, Front Loading 8059-16-319 |
393 P.C.B. Assembly, Front Loading 8059-16-320 1

Description Parts No. Qty
394 Sensor, P.C.B, (RM) 8059~-16-316 |
395 Bracket Semi Assembly, Cassette Load 8059-16-506 1
396 Lever, IN SW 8059-16-34 1
397 Lever, S SW 8059-16-33 1
398 Bearing (A), F Worm 8059-16-06 t
399 Washer, Polyslider, ¢1.6 X¢3. 8 Xt0.3 9743-00-00 |
400 Screw, Sems, M2. 6 X4 9096-00-00 2
401 Screw, Sems, M2 X5 9678-00-00 1
402-410 | Not used
411 Holder Assembly, Cassette 8059-16-306 |
412 Holder, Cassette 8000-22-03 1
413 Plate, Slide 8000-22-13 1
414 Plate (K), C Lock 8000-22-12 1
415 Collar 8059-06-18 1
416 Spring, Lock 8059-16-29 |
417 Screw, SL (For Camera), M2.§ X3 9958-00-00 1
418-419 | Not used
420 Angle Assembly, Front 8059-16-307 |
421 Angle, Front 8059-16-18 |
422 Guide (R), Tape 8059-16-25 |
423 Guide (L), Tape 8059-16-24 |
424-429 | Not used
430 Plate (R) Assembly, Side 8059-16-308 |
431 Plate (R), Side 8059-16-502 1
434 Lever, Open 8000-22-25 |
435 Spring, Open Lever 8000-22-44 ]
436 Lever Collar, Open 8000-22-42 ]
437 Screw, SL (For Camera), M2X4 9967-00-00 1
438 Lever, Lock Release 8000-22-16 |
439 Reller, Guide 8000-22-75 2
440 Roller, Guide 8000-22-23 |
432 Plate, Cassette Push 8059-16-28 1
433 Screw (For Camera), M2 3X2 9833-00-00 1
441-444 | Not used
445 Plate (L) Assembly, Side 8059-16-309 |
446 Plate (L), Side 8059-16-503 1
449 Plate (L), C Lock 8000-22-66 1
450 Spring (L), Lock Plate 8059-16-30 |
451 Collar, Lock Plate 8000-19-63 1
452 Screw (For Camera), M2X2 5 9966-00-00 1
453 Roller, Guide 8000-22-75 2
447 Plate, Cassette Push 8059-16-28 1
448 Screw (For Camera), M2 3X2 9833-00-00 1
454-459 | Not used
460 Frame (R) Assembly 8059-16-339 1
461 Frame (R) 8059-16-507 1
462 Wheel Assembly, Worm 8059-16-321 1
463 | Wheel, Worm - 8059-16-36 1
464 | Gear, Friction 8059-16-45 1
465 | Spring, Friction 8059-16-31 1
466 Gear (R) Assembly, Lift 8059-16-312 |
467 | Gear (R), Lift 8000-22-15 |
468 | Arm, Lift 8000-22-11 |

1-6

1-7

554



Ref No. Description Parts No. Qty
469 | Spring, LP 8000-22-45 |
470 Guide, Open Lever 8000-22-26 |
47 Sleeve, Guide 8000-22-24 ]
472 E Ring § 2.5 9504-00-00 2
3-479 | Not used
:gﬂ Frame (L) Assembly 8059-16-338 |
481 Frame (L) 8059-16-508 |
482 Sensor, P.C.B. (LM 8059-16-301 1
483 Gear (L) Assembly, Lift 8059-16-314 1
484 | Gear, Lift 8000-22-14 1
485 | Arm, Lift 8000-22-11 1
486 | Spring, LP 8000-22-45 1
487 Lever, Lift 8059-16-67 1
488 Spring, Lift Lever 8059-16-68 1
489 E Ring § 2.5 9504-00-00 i
490 Screw, Sems, M2.6 X7 9099-00-00 |
491 Sleeve, Guide 8000-22-24 ]
492-497 | Not used
438 Stay, Top 8000-22-65 |
499 Wire, End Sensor 8059-16-19 1
500 Angle, Rear 8059-16-09 |
501 Plate, Upper 8059-16-66 1
502 Shaft, Synchronize 8059-16-60 |
503 Gear (A), Synchronize 8059-16-17 2
504 E Ring § 2.5 9504-00-00 2
505 Screw, Sems, M2.6 X4 9096-00-00 10
506 Screw (For Camera), M2.6X3 9556-00-00 2
507 Screw (For Camera), M2 3X2. 5 9991-00-00 2
508 Screw, C-Tight, M2.6X5 9192-00-00 4
9-530 Not used
gg! Plate, RG Slide 8059-17-03 1
532 Spring, RG Slide 8059-17-11 1
533 Collar, RG Slide Plate 8059-17-10 1
534 Screw, Sems, M2 X4 9077-00-00 |
535 Base, RG Slide 8059-17-09 1
536 Arm Semi Assembly, RG 8059-17-502 1
537 Washer, Polyslider, ¢2.6 X6 Xt0.5 9884-00-00 1
538 Arm, RG Actuate 8059-17-01 ]
539 Washer, Polyslider, 2.1 X¢5 Xt0.5 9876-00-00 |
540 RG Actuator 8059-17-02 1

1-8

2. ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

PRODUCT SAFETY NOTE : Products marked with a A have special
characteristics important to safety

Before replacing any of these components, read carefully the
product safety notice of the Service Manual,
Don’ t degrade the safety of the product through improper servicing,

Tolerance of capacistors and other parts are noted with follow symboles;

X

‘D eereennns +0.5 % K eseranaas +10 % X sonvsnnes +40/-20%
X
%

21



ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
. C 124 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. SL J 200PF/50V 1270201C
MSV PCB ASS'Y C125  |CHPCERAMICCAP.  SLJ330PF/OV | 1270331C
CAPACITORS C 126 CHIP CERAMIC CAP.  FZ0.01UF/50V 12F3103C
C 127 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.01UF/50V 12F3103C
C 51 CHIP CERAMIC CAP.  SLJ 100PF/50V 1270101C C 132 CHIP CERAMIC CAP.  FZO0.047UF/50V | 12F3473C
C 52 CHIP CERAMIC CAP.  SLJ220PF/50vV | 1270221C C 133 CHIP CERAMIC CAP.  F Z0.01UF/50V 12F3103C
C 53 CHIP CERAMIC CAP.  FZ0.047UF/50V | 12F3473C C 14 CHIP CERAMIC CAP.  FZ0.01UF/50V | 12F3103C
C 54 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. SL C 5PF/50V 1270509C
C 5  |CHPCERAMICCAP.  SLJSYOPFSOV | 1270391C RESISTORS
C 57 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. SL J 15PF/50V 1270150C R 51 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1K OHM 134F102C
C 58 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 0.47UF/50V M NP | 126X474S R 52 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1.2K OHM 134F122C
C 59 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. SL J 47PF/50V 1270470C R 53 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 2.7K OHM 134F272C
C 60 CHiP CERAMIC CAP. SL J 180PF/50V 1270181C R 54 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1.1K OHM 134F112C
C 61 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 2.2UF/50V M NP 126X225S R 55 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 4.7K OHM 134F472C
C 62 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 2.2UF/50V M 126F225S R 56 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 8.2K OHM 134F822C
C 63 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 0.47UF/50V M 126F474S R 57 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 2.7K OHM 134F272C
C 66 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. SL J 100PF/50V 1270101C R 58 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 560 OHM 134F561C
C 67 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. SL J 47PF/50V 1270470C R 60 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 220 OHM 134F221C
C 69 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. SL J 82PF/50V 1270820C R 62 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1K OHM 134F102C
C 70 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. SL J 22PF/50V 1270220C R 63 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1M OHM 134F105C
cn ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 1UF/50V M 126F105S R 64 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1M OHM 134F105C
c 72 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.01UF/50V 12F3103C R 66 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 3.9K OHM 134F392C
Cc 73 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.01UF/50V 12F3103C R 67 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1K OHM 134F102C
CcC 74 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 4.7UF/25VM 126D475S R 68 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 4.7K OHM 134F472C
CcC 75 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 10UF/16VM 126C106S R 69 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 2.2K OHM 134F222C
C76 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. F Z0.047UF/50V 12F3473C R 70 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 2.2K OHM 134F222C
c 77 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 10UF/16VM 126C106S R 71 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 560 OHM 134F561C
Cc 78 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 47UF/6.3VM 126A476S R 72 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1K OHM 134F102C
Cc 79 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. B K 0.068UF/16V 12B6683C R 73 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1.8K OHM 134F182C
CHIP CERAMIC CAP. B K 0.068UF/25V 12B2683C R 74 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 12K OHM 134F123C
C 80 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.01UF/50V 12F3103C R 77 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 33K OHM 134F333C
C 8 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. F Z0.01UF/50V 12F3103C R 78 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1.2K OHM 134F122C
C 84 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 47UF/6.3V M 126A476S R 79 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1K OHM 134F102C
C 86 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 2.2UF/50VM 126F225S R 80 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1K OHM 134F102C
C 87 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 2.2UF/50V M 126F225S R 81 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 68 OHM 134F680C
C 88 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.01UF/50V 12F3103C R 82 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 470K OHM 134F474C
C 89 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 0.47UF/50V M 126F474S R 83 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 100K OHM 134F104C
C %0 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 10UF/16V M 126C106S R 84 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 8.2K OHM 134F822C
C R ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 10UF/16VM 126C106S R 85 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 11K OHM 134F113C
C 9% CHIP CERAMIC CAP. BK 0.068UF/16V 12B6683C R 101 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 3.3K OHM 134F332C
CHIP CERAMIC CAP. B K 0.068UF/25V 12B2683C R 104 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 100K OHM 134F104C
C 101 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.01UF/50V 12F3103C R 106 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 0 OHM 134F000C
C 102 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 1UF/50V M 126F105S R 107 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 8.2K OHM 134F822C
C 103 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. BK 0.01UF/50V 12B3103C R 108 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 4.7K OHM 134F472C
C 104 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. SL J 47PF/50V 1270470C R 109 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 390 OHM 134F391C
C 105 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. SL J 100PF/50V 1270101C R 110 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 100 OHM 134F101C
C 109 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. F Z0.01UF/50V 12F3103C R 113 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1.8K OHM 134F182C
C 110 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.01UF/50V 12F3103C R 114 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 5.6K OHM 134F562C
C 11 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.01UF/50V 12F3103C R 115 CHIP RES. A/10W J 2.7K OHM 134F272C
C 112 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. BK 0.047UF/50V 12B3473C R 116 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1.8K OHM 134F182C
C 113 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.01UF/50V 12F3103C R 117 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1K OHM 134F102C
C 114 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 1UF/50V M H7 526W105S R 118 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 22K OHM 134F223C
C 115 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. B K 0.01UF/50V 12B3103C R 119 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1.2K OHM 134F122C
C 118 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. B K 0.022UF/50V 12B3223C R 123 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1.8K OHM 134F182C
C 119 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.01UF/50V 12F3103C R 124 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1.8K OHM 134F182C
C 120 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. F Z0.01UF/50V 12F3103C R 125 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 0 OHM 134F000C
C 121 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. B K 0.1UF/50V 12B3104C R 126 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1K OHM 134F102C
C 123 CHIP CERAMIC CAP. SL J 150PF/50V 1270151C

2-2

K2309EA

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
R 127 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 2.2K OHM 134F222C
R 128 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 1K OHM 134F102C
R 129 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 0 OHM 134F000C Q 107 TRANSISTOR 25C2839(E) C2839EZ
R 130 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 47K OHM 134F473C TRANSISTOR 25C2839(F) C2839FZ
R 141 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 470 OHM 134F471C TRANSISTOR 25C2058(Q) C2058QZ
R 142 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 2.2K OHM 134F222C TRANSISTOR 25C2058(R) C2058RZ
R 143 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 220 OHM 134F221C QR 53 RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR DTC124ES C124ESZ
R 144 CHIP RES. 1/10W J 0 OHM 134F000C RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR 2SC3400 €3400Z
QR 54 RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR DTC124ES C124ESZ
SEMICONDUCTORTS RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR 25C3400 C3400
D 51 DIODE US1040M US1040MT QR 57 RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR DTC124ES C124ESZ
DIODE 155254 15S254T RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR 25C3400 C3400Z
D 102 DIODE US1040M US1040MT
DIODE 155254 155254T L 51 MICRO INDUCTOR 68UH-K-AXT 2165680T
DIODE GMBO1B GMBO1BT L 52 MICRO INDUCTOR 6BUH-K-AXT 2165680T
IC 51 IC LA7323 GLA7323"* L 53 MICRO INDUCTOR 100UH-K-AXT 21651017
IC 52 IC LC8992 14LQ489 L 57 MICRO INDUCTOR 47UH-K-AXT 21654707
IC 53 VOLTAGE REGULATORIC ~ AN78MOSF AN78MO5F L 101 MICRO INDUCTOR 18UH-K-AXT 2165180T
VOLTAGE REGULATORIC  UPC78MOSHF |  78MOSHF L 102 MICRO INDUCTOR 3.9UHK-AXT 2165399T
VOLTAGE REGULATOR IC  NJM78MO5FA | 14L0238 L 103 MICRO INDUCTOR 680UH-K-5FT 21626815
IC 101 IC, CROMA LA7333 GLA7333*** L 105 MICRO INDUCTOR 330UH-K-AXT 2165331T
Q 51 TRANSISTOR 25A933(Q) A933QZ L 106 MICRO INDUCTOR 680UH-K-5FT 21626815
TRANSISTOR 2SA933(R) A933RZ L 107 MICRO INDUCTOR 15UH-K-AXT 2165150T
TRANSISTOR 2SA608SP(F) A608SFZ DL 101 COMB FILTER 4.433619MHZ 1813193
TRANSISTOR 2SAB08SP(E) A608SEZ T 51 L.P.F. 3MHZ ELB-4MO31N 1810805
Q 52 TRANSISTOR 25C1740(Q) C1740Q2 L.P.F. 3MHZ LPF-U30-A 1810994
TRANSISTOR 25C1740(R) C1740RZ T 101 LC FILTER ELB4WOOIN 1813477
TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(E) C536SEZ
TRANSISTOR 25C536SP(F) C536SFZ MISCELLANEOUS
Q 53 TRANSISTOR 28C1740(Q) C1740QZ TP 51 TESTPIN RT-08T-1.38T 1770482
TRANSISTOR 28C1740(R) C1740RZ TP 52 TESTPIN RT-08T-1.3BT 1770482
TRANSISTOR 25C536SP(E) C536SEZ TP 53 TEST PIN RT-08T-1.38T 1770482
TRANSISTOR 28C536SP(F) C536SFZ TP 54 TEST PIN RT-08T-1.38T 1770482
Q 54 TRANSISTOR 28A933(Q) A933QZ TP 55 TEST PIN RT-08T-1.3BT 1770482
TRANSISTOR 28A933(R) A933RZ VR 51 P.OT. 5KOHM B 138J780
TRANSISTOR 2SA608SP(F) AB08SFZ POT. 5KOHM B 138N780
TRANSISTOR 2SA608SP(E) ABO8SEZ VR 52 POT. 5KOHM B 138J780
Q 55 TRANSISTOR 25C1740(Q) C1740QZ P.OT. 5KOHM B 138N780
TRANSISTOR 28C1740(R) C1740RZ VR 53 P.OT. 2KOHM B 1380778
TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(E) C536SEZ POT. 2KOHM B 138N778
TRANSISTOR 28C536SP(F) C536SFZ VR 54 SEMI FIXED RES. 500 OHM B 138J776
Q 56 TRANSISTOR 25C1740(Q) C1740Q2 SEMIFIXEDRES. 500 OHM B 138N776
TRANSISTOR 2SC1740(R) C1740RZ POT. 500 OHM B 1380712
TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(E) C536SEZ VR 55 POT. 5KOHM B 138780
TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(F) C536SFZ POT. 5KOHM B 138N780
Q 101 TRANSISTOR 25C1740(Q) C1740QZ X 101 X'TAL 4.433619MHZ 1811366
TRANSISTOR 25C1740(R) C1740RZ XTAL 4.433619MHZ 1811388
TRANSISTOR 28C536SP(E) C536SEZ cL- 7 PIN HEADER, ANGLE, 22P 6030B-1-222027-T | 5700320
TRANSISTOR 28C536SP(F) C536SFZ WIRE 70MWHIAWG26#1007 0VE400150
Q 102 TRANSISTOR 2SC2839(E) C2839EZ P.C.B.(-3) VIDEO 1614927
TRANSISTOR 25C2839(F) C2839FZ
TRANSISTOR 25C2058(Q) €2058Q2
TRANSISTOR 25C2058(R) C2058RZ
Q 103 TRANSISTOR 25C1740(Q) C1740QZ
TRANSISTOR 2SC1740(R) C1740RZ
TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(E) C536SEZ
TRANSISTOR 2SC5365P(F) C536SFZ
Q 104 TRANSISTOR 25C1740(Q) C1740QZ
TRANSISTOR 2SC1740(R) C1740RZ
TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(E) C536SEZ
TRANSISTOR 2SC5365P(F) C536SFZ
2-3 K2309EA



REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
: C720  |CERAMIC CAP. B K 0.001UF/50V 12831025
MCVPCBASS'Y C721  |CERAMICCAP.  SL.J330PF/50V 1270331S
MCV-A PCB ASS'Y C722  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  0A7UF/SOVM | 126F474S
C 723  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  1UF/50VM 126F105S
CAPACITORS C 724 CERAMIC CAP. SL J 270PF/50V 12702718
y 201005 C725  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  047UF/S0VM | 126F474S
g 2:‘2 E'Eggﬁgm:g gﬁi' 1835} gx y foordheed C727 |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  1000UF/63VM  |126A108S
: IC CAP. F Z 0.022UF/25V 12221227
C243 |CERAMICCAP.  SLJ330PF/50V 12703315 € 730 8§mc b rroomuimy | sosel
S Pl oAy it C75%  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  47UF/16VM 12604765
: : . 1/5W J 47K OHM 13244737
C 401  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  1UF/50VM 126F1058 C 761 gﬁggg: ;Eg_ o akomt | 1aadrar
el il CAFF:' 13550\\% W }22’2} 822 C 951  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  1000UF/6.3VM  |126A108S
g :83 Etggggm:g gﬁp' 1UF /ggv y fpvalipond C 953  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  10UF/6VM 1261065
' . 47UFHEVM 126C4765
C 405 |SEMICONDUCTORCAP. SRK0.022UF/25V | 12Y2223S g ggf Etggggm:g gﬁi (OUF1V M 12601085
C 406 | SEMICONDUCTORCAP. SRK0.047UF/25V | 12Y2473S Cor2 | ELECTROLYTOOAP.  020UFBOVM | 1o6r0248
C 407  |SEMICONDUCTORCAP. SRK0.047UF/25V | 12Y2473S corr  |CERAMICCAD.  FZ0.022URmSV (o7 1o0T
C 408  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  10UF/6VM 126C1065 CERAMIC CAP. F70.030UF oo (oo0BaaT
C 409  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  10UFH6VM 126C106S Cos | CERAMIC OAP. £ 70.047UF pB SFa57aT
C 410  |ELECTROLYTICCAP. 22UF/SOVMNP  |126X225S oo |GERAMIC CAP. itynibaly 12705608
C 411 |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  8.2UFH6VM 12608255 Con | CERAMIG CAP. SLJ s6PFB0V (2705605
C 412 | SEMICONDUCTORCAP. SRKO0.01UF/25V |12Y2103S Cors | CERAMIG CAP. S 0 OTUEDSY SF4sATaT
C 413  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  47UF/6.3VM 126A476S core | GERAMIG CAP. £ 70047023V SFasaraT
C 414 |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  47UF/6.3VM 126A476S Corr | CERAMIC AP, B 1 100PF50 BT
C 415  |SEMICONDUCTORCAP. SRKO.1UF/25V |12Y2104S coro | GERAMIG CAP. 7 0.047UF 50V YoFu73
C 417 | SEMICONDUCTORCAP. SRK0.0047UF/25V| 12Y24725 Como | GERAMIG CAP. 5.1 100PFI50V SBaT101T
€418 | SEMICONDUCTOR CAP. SURFK 8\';’347UF/ 25V 11 :;f;g:g C 982 | CERAMIC CAP. BKO.OOIUFS0V | 12B3102
g :;g m&: g:::' g?ﬁf, " /slgv y bosoppone C 983 | CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.022UF/50V 12F3223
: : -COND-CAP.  FZO0.1UF/25V 1220520
C421  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  0.22UF5OVM | 126F224S C94  |SEMI-COND-C
C 422  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  100UF/25V M 126D107S RESISTORS
MIC CAP. F Z0.1UF/50V 3F40104T
g ::i ggch AP £ 7 0.1UF/50V 3F40104T QR402  |RES.BUILT-INTRANSISTORDTCI24ES | C124ESZ
G427 | CERAMIC OAP. F7 01UF 50V SF40104T RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR 25C3400 34002
C 428 SEMICONDUCTOR CAP.  SRK0.1UF/25V | 12Y2104S QR651  |RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR DTC124ES C124ESZ
C501  |CERAMIC CAP. F Z0.01UF/50V 12F3103S RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR 25C3400 C3400Z
Cs2 | CERAMIC OAP. F 7 01UF/50V by QR652 | RES.BUILT-IN TRANSISTORDTCI24ES | C124ESZ
G503 | GERAMIC AP £ Z 0AUFSOV SF40104T RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR 25C3400 34002
o506 |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  22URSOV M 126F2955 QR653  |RES.BUILT-INTRANSISTORDTCI24ES | C124ESZ
C 65 |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  10UFH6VM 126C106S RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR 253400 C3400Z
ces2 | ELECTROLYTIOOAP.  1UF/SOVM 126F1055 QR654 |RES.BUILT-INTRANSISTORDTCI24ES | C124ESZ
C 653 |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  1UF/50V M 126F1055 RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR 25C3400 C3400Z
cest | ELECTROLYTIOOAP.  ToUFHEVM 196C108S QR701  |RES.BUILT-INTRANSISTORDTAI24ES | A124ESZ
ces6 | CERAMIC CAP F 7 0.022UF 25V 19571297 RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR 25A1346 A1346Z
CERAMIC GAP. £ 7 0.022UF 5V 1290845T QR702  |RES.BUILT-INTRANSISTORDTCI24ES | C124ESZ
C 663 |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  220UF/16VM 12602275 253- %UN"-FII‘E'S TRANS'?L%“J??;“OO]?'M fggﬁ)?zﬂ
C 701 ELECTROLYTIC CAP.  47UF/35V M 126E4765 R 401 ARB > : Ao hopiid
C702  |MYLARCAP. 0.015UF/50V J 12541535 gzggg: EES- xsw ppshaay oppidal
C703 |SEMICONDUCTORCAP. SRK0.033UF/25V|12Y2333S R 402 :
C704 | MYLARCAP 01UV J 19541045 CARBON RES. 1/6W J 47K OHM 132A473T
C 705 |SEMICONDUCTORCAP. SRK0.033UF/25V|12Y2333S R403  |CARBON RE:- st j :;gﬁ gm 1221177‘;
C706  |MYLAR CAP. 0.015UF/50V J 12541538 CARBON RES. 158
e 707 | MYLAR OAP. 0AUF/50V - 12541045 R404  |CARBON RES. 15WJ2.2KOHM  |1324200T
C 708 | CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.1UF/50V 3F40104T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 2.2K GHM 132A222T
o710 | CERAMIC OAP. £ 7 0.047UF5V SFAS473T R405  |CARBON RES. 1BWJ4TKOHM | 1304472T
C711  |CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.047UF/25V 3F45473T gARBOE EES- xga j 2;}2 833 ggﬁgg
C712  |CERAMIC CAP. F Z0.01UF/50V 12F3103S R 406 ARBON RES. o o ool
C 713 |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  4.7UF/25V M 126D4755 CARBON RES. ;ZWJ S oo
C 714  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  22UF/25VM 12602265 R 407 | CARBON RES. 1 1 o oobell
C715  |CERAMIC CAP. F Z0.01UF/50V 12F3103S CARBO: RES. 1/§w e ol
C 717  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  0.22UF/50VM 126F224S R 408 | CARBON RES. 1 o oot
C 718  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  100UF/6VM 12601075 R409 | CARBON RES. 15WG 10
2-4 K2309EA

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
R 410 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 100 OHM 13241017 R 521 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 100 OHM 132A101T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 411 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 2.2K OHM 13242227 R 522 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 2.2K OHM 132A222T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 412 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027 R 523 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 413 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 1324103T R 524 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 414 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 13K OHM 13241337 R 527 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 13K OHM 132A133T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 415 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 13241037 R 528 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 416 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 5.6K OHM 13245627 R 529 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 5.6K OHM 132A562T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 417 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 820 OHM 1324821T R 530 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 820 OHM 132A821T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 418 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 150 OHM 13241517 R 531 CARBON RES. 1/5WJ 1K OHM 1324102T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 150 OHM 132A151T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 419 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 2.7K OHM 13242721 R 532 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 2.7K OHM 132A272T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 420 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 2.7K OHM 13242727 R 533 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 2.7K OHM 132A272T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 421 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 39K OHM 1324393T R 534 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 39K OHM 132A393T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K ORM 132A102T
R 422 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 39K OHM 1324393T R 535 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 39K OHM 132A393T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 423 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 33K OHM 1324333T R 536 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 1324102T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 33K OHM 132A333T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 424 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 13241037 R 537 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 425 METAL RES. 2WJ 3.3 OHM 1330318 R 539 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 1324102T
METAL RES. 2WJ3.30HM 1330460 CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 503 METAL RES. 1W J 3.3 OHM 1330395 R 540 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
METAL RES. 1W J 3.3 OHM 1330320 CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 504 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 180 OHM 13241817 R 541 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 180 OHM 132A181T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 505 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 2.7K OHM 13242727 R 542 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 2.7K OHM 132A2727 CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 506 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 2.7K OHM 13242727 R 543 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 2.7K OHM 132A272T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 507 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 2.7K OHM 13242727 R 544 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 2.7K OHM 132A272T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 509 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 47K OHM 13244737 R 545 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K ORM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 47K OHM 132A473T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 510 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 13241037 R 546 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 511 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 470K OHM 13244747 R 547 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 470K OHM 132A474T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 512 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 470K OHM 13244747 R 651 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1.2K OHM 1324122T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 470K OHM 132A474T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1.2K OHM 132A122T
R 513 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 13241037 R 652 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 13241037
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T
R 514 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 47K OHM 13244737 R 654 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 4.7K OHM 13244727
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 47K OHM 132A473T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 4.7K OHM 132A472T
R 516 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 82K OHM 13248237 R 655 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 47K OHM 13244737
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 82K OHM 132A823T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 47K OHM 132A473T
R 517 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1.2K OHM 13241227 R 656 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 4.7K OHM 13244727
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1.2K OHM 132A122T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 4.7K OHM 132A472T
R 518 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 4.7K OHM 13244727 R 657 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 47K OHM 13244737
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 4.7K OHM 132A4727 CARBON RES. 1/6W J 47K OHM 132A473T
R 520 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027 R 660 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1.5K OHM 13241527
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1.5K OHM 132A152T
25 K2309EA



REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
R 661 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 47K OHM 13244737 R 842 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 1324103T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 47K OHM 132A473T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T
R 663 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1.5K OHM 13241527 R 952 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 82 OHM 13248207
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1.5K OHM 132A152T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 82 OHM 132A820T
R 664 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 47K OHM 13244737 R 953 METAL RES. 1W J 330 OHM 134A331
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 47K OHM 132A473T METAL RES. 1W J 330 OHM 1330363
R 701 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 13241037 METAL RES. 1W J 330 OHM 1330419
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T R 954 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
R 702 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 1324103T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T R 955 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 910 OHM 13249117
R 703 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 1324103T R 956 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 18K OHM 1324183T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 18K OHM 132A183T
R 704 METAL RES. 1W J 1.5K OHM 534A152 R 957 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 560 OHM 1324561T
R 705 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 33K OHM 1324333T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 560 OHM 132A561T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 33K OHM 132A333T R 963 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 5.6K OHM 13245627
R 706 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 470K OHM 13244747 CARBON RES. 1/6W J 5.6K OHM 132A562T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 470K OHM 132A474T R 964 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 47K OHM 1324473T
R 707 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 220K OHM 13242247 CARBON RES. 1/6W J 47K OHM 132A473T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 220K OHM 132A2247 R 965 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 4.7K OHM 13244727
R 708 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 220K OHM 13242247 CARBON RES. 1/6W J 4.7K OHM 132A4727
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 220K OHM 132A224T R 969 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 100K OHM 13241047
R 709 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 220K OHM 13242247 CARBON RES. 1/6W J 100K OHM 132A104T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 220K OHM 132A224T R 970 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 75 OHM 1324750T
R 710 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 22K OHM 13242237 CARBON RES. 1/6W J 75 OHM 132A750T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 22K OHM 132A223T R 971 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 100K OHM 13241047
R 711 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 56K OHM 1324563T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 100K OHM 132A104T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 56K OHM 132A563T R 972 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 13241037
R 712 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1M OHM 1324105T CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1M OHM 132A105T
R 713 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 3.3K OHM 1324332T SEMICONDUCTORS
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 3.3K OHM 132A332T D 401 DIODE 158254 1852547
R 725 CARBON RES. 1/5W G 12K OHM 13541237 DIODE US1040M US1040MT
R 726 CARBON RES. 1/5W G 12K OHM 13541237 DIODE GMB01B GMBO1BT
R 727 CARBON RES. 1/5W G 12K OHM 1354123T D 402 DIODE 185254 15S254T
R 728 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 15K OHM 13241537 DIODE US1040M US1040MT
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 15K OHM 132A153T DIODE GMBO1B GMBO1BT
R 729 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1.2K OHM 13241227 D 504 DIODE 185254 185254T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1.2K OHM 132A122T DIODE US1040M US1040MT
R 730 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 1324102T DIODE GMBO1B GMBO1BT
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T D 505 DIODE 155254 1552547
R 731 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 330K OHM 13243347 DIODE US1040M US1040MT
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 330K OHM 132A334T DIODE GMBO1B GMBO1BT
R 733 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 100K OHM 13241047 D 506 DIODE 155254 1552547
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 100K OHM 132A104T DIODE US1040M US1040MT
R 734 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 22K OHM 1324223T DIODE GMBO01B GMBO1BT
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 22K OHM 132A223T D 507 DIODE 155254 185254T
R 735 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 13241037 DIODE US1040M US1040MT
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T DIODE GMBO1B GMBO1BT
R 736 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 1324103T D 508 DIODE 155254 188254T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T DIODE US1040M US1040MT
R 737 CARBON RES. 15W J 1K OHM 13241027 DIODE GMBO1B GMBO1BT
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T D 653 DIODE 158254 15S254T
R 742 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 3.9K OHM 13243927 DIODE US1040M US1040MT
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 3.9K OHM 132A392T DIODE GMBO1B GMBO1BT
R 755 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 15K OHM 13241537 D 703 DIODE 185254 1552547
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 15K OHM 132A153T DIODE US1040M US1040MT
R 756 CERAMIC CAP. B K 0.001UF/50V 12B3102S DIODE GMBO1B GMBO1BT
R 757 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 47K OHM 13244737 D 704 DIODE 185254 15S8254T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 47K OHM 132A473T DIODE US1040M US1040MT
R 841 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 13241037 DIODE GMBO1B GMBO1BT
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T
2-6 K2309EA

REF. NO.

DESCRIPTION PART NO. REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.

D951  |DIODE 155254 1852547 Q702  |FET 25K304(C) K304CZ
DIODE US1040M US1040MT FET 25K304(D) K304DZ
DIODE GMBO1B GMBO1BT FET 25K128(P) K128PZ

D952  |DIODE 185254 1552547 FET 25K128(Q) K128QZ
DIODE US1040M US1040MT Q703 | TRANSISTOR 28D1012(F) D1012FZ
DIODE GMBO1B GMBO1BT TRANSISTOR 28D1012(G) D1012GZ

D957  |DIODE 155254 1552547 TRANSISTOR 25D1468(R) D1468QZ
DIODE US1040M US1040MT TRANSISTOR 2SD1468(R) D1468RZ
DIODE GMBO1B GMBO1BT Q951 | TRANSISTOR 25A933(Q) A933QZ

HIC HYBRID IC SERVO 1812455 TRANSISTOR 25A933(R) A933RZ

IC241  |IC, VIDEO SWITCH  NJM2233BS 1410325 TRANSISTOR 2SA608SP(E) AB0BSEZ
IC, VIDEO SWITCH  LVAS21$-2 14LM465 TRANSISTOR 2SA608SP(F) AB0BSFZ

IC401  |IC, SERVO MN6748FVAP-1 14DN363 Q952 | TRANSISTOR 25C1740(Q) C1740QZ

IC402  |IC,MOTORDRIVER  BA6219B 14LF232 TRANSISTOR 25C1740(R) C1740RZ

IC501  |IC,SYSCON MN158461FVBQ 14DN513 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(E) C536SEZ

IC502  |IC,MOTORDRIVER  BA6209N 14LF492 TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(F) C536SFZ

IC651 | VOLTAGE REGULATORIC ~AN78LO5 ANT8LOS Q954 | TRANSISTOR 25A934(Q) A934QZ
VOLTAGE REGULATORIC  NJM78L05A | J78L0SA TRANSISTOR 2SA934(R) A934RZ
VOLTAGE REGULATORIC  UPC78L05J | 78L05J TRANSISTOR 25A1317(S) A1317SZ

IC653 | VOLTAGE REGULATORIC ~AN78LO5 AN78L05 TRANSISTOR 25A1317(T) A1317TZ
VOLTAGE REGULATORIC  NJM78LOSA | J78LOSA
VOLTAGE REGULATORIC  UPC78L0SJ | 78L05J COILS & TRANSFORMERS

:g ;8; llg t:gg: 3 122?1237 L 208 P TIGHT SCREW 3X10 BIND + GBMP3100
° i gy L2017 | SCREW, P-TIGHT, BIND HEAD ~ M3X8 GBMP3080

e | i upceT 12032 |SCREW, TAPPING, BIND HEAD M3X10 | DBM13100
ic BA10393N 14LF519 MISCELLANEOUS

ic704  |IC LA7210

oM I A ‘G“)'(-;‘g 051 20000 J 357  |CARBON RES. 15WJ820 OHM | 1324821

cos1 |lovpEoSTOn ez S |owmoNRes  iwsmon |
Ic LA7221 '

Q401 | TRANSISTOR 25C1740(Q) 10%33362 CARBON e o o st
TRANSISTOR 2SC17400R) im0 JK952  |RCAJACK(WHITE) ~ JPJ2023-01-0300 | 1780078
TRANSISTOR 250536P(E) s JK954  |RCAJACK(WHITE) ~ JPJ2023-01-0300 | 1780078
TRANSISTOR 2SC536P(P CaaSr CL-2  |CONNECTORASSY 10P 0VE400293

05t | TRANSSTOR 28017400 00z CL-3  |JUMPERWIRE, 10P AWG26#2468/P2.0/180 | WX1K2600-005
TRANSISTOR 2SC1T400R] C1ra0RT CL-4  |JUMPERWIRE, 10P AWG26#2468/P2.0/140 | WX1K2600-004
TRANSISTOR 25053639 E) Csagsty CL-5  [JUMPERWIRE, 10P AWG26#2468/P2.0/140 | WX1K2600-004
TRANSISTOR 2SCE36P(P Caaeory CL-14  |CONNECTORASSY 4P OVE400384

Qest | TRANSISTOR 25013640) Aopegpls CL-D JUMPER WIRE, 6P AWG26#2468/P2.0/130 | 5750076
TRANSISTOR 25013641 D134y CN-10 | FFC BASE, TOP 9P 52045-0910 1700885
TRANSISTOR 2312079 D075y FFC BASE, TOP 9P IL-FPC- 95-S1T1-S 1700915
TRANSISTOR 28120701 D207 FFC BASE, TOP 9P 00 8370 0910008 1700449

Qe | TRANSISTOR 2SABSAS0) o FFC BASE, TOP 9P 09FE-BT-M 1700515
TRANSISTOR 2SAES(R) fpsips CN-11  |FFC BASE, TOP 7P 07FE-BT-M 1700513
TRANSISTOR PSATS1T(S) a1757 FFC BASE, TOP 7P 00 8370071 0008 1700447
TRANSISTOR PSAt3 17 AATTZ FFC BASE, TOP 7P 52045-0710 1700558

Q63 | TRANSSTOR 28A334(0) 9307 FFC BASE, TOP 7P IL-FPC- 7S-S1T1-S 1700913
TRANSISTOR 2SAS34(R) frsgpie CN-12  |FFC BASE, TOP 9P 520450910 1700885
TRANSISTOR PSAT31T) 3177 FFC BASE, TOP 9P IL-FPC-9S-S1T1-S 1700915
TRANSISTOR 2SA1317(T) A1317TZ Eig gﬁgﬁ' Tgﬁ o 00 BoT0 o1 0008 Rbooy

Qest | TRANSISTOR , TOP 9P 09FE-BT-M 1700515
llinwodba gzgggggg ggggig ON-E CONNECTOR ASS'Y 6P-7P OVE400292
TRANSISTOR 25810100) 510100 CV951 | RF CONVERTOR MDF32-UD3601  |1812577
TRANSISTOR 2SB10100) B1010 RF CONVERTOR MDF32-UD3609 | 1813448

Qe | TRANSISTOR 23p802(5) doded TU701 | TUNERUNIT TPS7-ID002 1812742
TRANSISTOR 25B892(T) B892TZ Rt mgﬁt ﬁ?ﬁ O e ool
TRANSISTOR 25B1010(Q) B1010QZ VRao2 |POT 200 s
TRANSISTOR 25B1010(R) B1010RZ POT. zggﬁgm S 132&77%%

X 501  |CERAMIC RESONATOR  3.58MHZ 1812206
CERAMIC RESONATOR  3.58MHZ 1811211

2-7

K2309EA



REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
X 701 | CERAMIC RESONATOR 500KHZ CSBSOOE | 1810414 0 SEMICONDLGTOR CAP. SRKODSUFEsY || 22528
(L:I(E)/:\IDN(E}SS e s C219  |SEMICONDUCTORCAP. SRKO.O1UF/2SV | 12Y21038
CORD 5750481 C220  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  10UF/16V M 1261065
o ca : C22t  [ELECTROLYTICCAP.  47UF/63VM | 126A476S
FFCCABLE, 7P FFC/P1.25/130 WX152300-001 UFBSIN | 120MTSS
FFCCABLE, 7P FFCIP1.25/142 WX3907Q26614 g 22 (E;Ié;(;m(glg:;c AP, ATUFBSVM | 126047SS
125K- 9- 5750529 : .
Fro CHBLE, o oM | wsesazeets C2%6  |CERAMICCAP.  BJ100PF/50V 3B4101T
' C227  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  O047UFSOVM  [126F474S
C22  |CERAMICCAP.  FZOO2UFRSV  |1220843T
MCV-B PCB ASSY CERAMIC CAP. F Z0.022UF/25V 12221227
C233  [CERAMICCAP.  FZOO2UFRSV | 12208437
e CERAMICCAP. FZOO2UFRSV  |1227122T
C 1 CERAMIC CAP. FZ0.1UF/50V 3F40104T C 235 CERAMIC CAP. B J 82PF/50V 3B41820T
C 2  |CERAMICCAP.  FZO.UF0V 3F40104T R——
C 3  |CERAMICCAP.  FZOO2UFR5V  |1220843T
CERAMICCAP.  FZO002UFRSV 12221221 R 1  |CARBONRES. 1/5W J 4.7 OHM 13244797
CERAMICCAP. FZ0.02UFRSV 12221221 R 2  |CARBONRES. 15WJ2200HM | 1324221T
C 5  |ELECTROLYTICCAP. 47UF/SOVMH7  |526W4755 CARBONRES.  16WJ2200HM | 1acaeaiT
C 6  |CERAMICCAP.  FZO002UFRSV. | 12208437 R 3  |CARBONRES. 15WJ180OHM | 1324181T
CERAMICCAP.  FZO0.022UFRSV | 12221227 CARBON RES. VBWJ180 OHM | 132A181T
C 7  |CERAMICCAP.  FZOOIUFIGY 12208421 R 4  |CARBONRES. 15WJ22KOHM | 13242227
C 8  |CERAMICCAP.  FZOOIUFIEV 12208421 R 5  [CARBONRES.  15WJ6B0OHM |1324681T
C 9  |CERAMICCAP.  FZO002UFRSV | 1220843 R 6  |CARBONRES. 15WJ390 OHM | 1324301T
CERAMICCAP.  FZO0O2UFRSV  |122Z1227 CARBONRES.  16WJ390OHM  |1320301T
C 10 |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  47UF/6VMH?  |526T4765 R 7 |CARBONRES.  1/5WJ 1K OHM 13241027
C 11 |CERAMICCAP.  FZOO4TUF/25V |3F45473T CARBONRES  1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
C 12 |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  47UF/63VMH7 |526R476S R 8 |CARBONRES.  15WJ3%OHM  |1a24301T
CERAMICCAP.  FZO002UFRSV 12221221 R 10  |CARBONRES.  1/5WJ1KOHM 13241027
C 14  |CERAMICCAP.  SLJ22PF/50V 35412207 CARBONRES.  1/6W J 1K OHM 13241027
C 15 |CERAMICCAP.  SLJ18PFISOV 35411807 R 11 |GARBONRES.  15WJ8200HM |1324821T
C 18 |CERAMICCAP.  SLJ470PF/SOV 12704713 R 12 [CARBONRES.  1BWJS60OHM | 13245617
C 19  |CERAMICCAP.  SLJ27PF/50V 35412707 CARBONRES.  16WJS60OHM  |132A561T
C 21 |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  22UF/6VM 12662265 CARBONRES.  16WJ8200HM  |132ae21T
C 22 |CERAMICCAP.  SLJ22PFISOV 12702203 R 14  |CARBONRES.  15WJ3.9KOHM |1324392T
C 23  [CERAMICCAP.  SLJ150PF/50V 12701515 CAREONRES. 1BWJSSKOHM | 132A302T
C 24 |CERAMICCAP.  SLJGEPFISOV 35416801 R 15 |CARBONRES. 15WJ10KOHM  |1324103T
C 25  [CERAMICCAP.  FZO.O47UF/5V  |3F45473T CARBONRES.  16WJ10KOHM  |132A103T
C 26 |CERAMICCAP. S J22PFISOV 35412207 R 16  [CARBONRES. 1/5WJ1KOHM 13241027
C 28  |CERAMICCAP.  SLJ68PFI50V 3541680T R17  |CARBONRES.  1SWJ22KOHM  |1324200T
C201  |MYLARCAP. 0.047UF/100V J 12554735 CARBONRES.  16WJ22KOHM  |132A222T
C202  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  47UF/i6VM 126C4765 R 18 |CARBONRES.  15WJGBKOHM  |132deeT
C 203  |SEMICONDUCTORCAP. SRKO.01UF/25V | 12Y21035 CARBONRES.  16WJG8KOHM  |132Ae82T
C204 |SEMICONDUCTORCAP. SRKO.01UF/25V | 12Y21035 R 15 |CARBONRES.  15WJ22KOHM  |1324220T
C205 |CERAMICCAP.  SLJ220PFI50V 12702215 CARBONRES.  16WJ22KOHM  |132A222T
C206  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  100UF/I6VM  |126C107S R 20  |CARBONRES.  15WJ33KOHM  |132433T
C207  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  33UF/6V 126C3365 CARBONRES.  16WJ33KOHM  |132A332T
C208  |ELECTROLYTICCAP. 33UF/S0VM  |126F3355 R 21 |CARBONRES.  15WJGB0OHM  |1324681T
C209  |ELECTROLYTICCAP. 47UF/25VM  |126D4755 CARBONRES  16WJ680OHM | 132A681T
C210  |SEMICONDUCTORCAP. SRKO.01UF/25V | 12Y21035 R 27 |CARBONRES.  15WJ1000HM  |1324t01T
C213  |ELECTROLYFICCAP.  1UF/50VM 126F1055 CARBONRES.  16WJ100OHM  |132A101T
C2t4  |ELECTROLYTICCAP. 22UF/50VM  |126F2255 R 28 |CARBONRES.  15WJ22KOHM  |13ca222T
C215  |SEMICONDUCTORCAP. FZO.JUF/25V |12205208 CARBONFES.  16WJ22KOHM  |1a2a22T
SEMI-COND-CAP.  F Z01UF/25V 12204615 R201  |CARBONRES.  1/5WJ220HM 13242207
C26 [CERAMICCAP.  BKOOOIUFOV  |12B31025 CARBONRES.  1/6W J 22 OHM 13202207

K230SEA

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
R 202 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 47 OHM 13244707 Q 3 TRANSISTOR 25C1740(Q) C1740QZ
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 47 OHM 132A470T TRANSISTOR 2SC1740(R) C1740RZ
R 203 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 6.8K OHM 1324682T TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(E) C536SEZ
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 6.8K OHM 132A682T TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP(F) C536SFZ
R 204 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 4.7 OHM 13244797 Q 4 TRANSISTOR 25C2058(Q) £2058Q7
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 4.7 OHM 132A479T TRANSISTOR 25C2058(R) C2058RZ
R 205 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 22K OHM 1324223T TRANSISTOR 2SC2839(E) C2839EZ
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 22K OHM 132A223T TRANSISTOR 2SC2839(F) C2839FZ
R 206 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 1324103T Q 201 TRANSISTOR 25C2060(Q) €2060QZ
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T TRANSISTOR 2SD400(F) D400FZ
R 207 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 470 OHM 13244717
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 470 OHM 13204717 SEMICONDUCTORS
R 210 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 22K OHM 1324223T T 201 COIL, 0SC AUDIO 113M686
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 22K OHM 132A223T COIL, 0SC AUDIO 1130686
R 211 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 3.9K OHM 13243927 COIL, 0SC AUDIO 1130686
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 3.9K OHM 132A392T L1 MICRO INDUCTOR 2.2UH-K-AXT 21652297
R 212 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 13241037 L 2 MICRO INDUCTOR 100UH-K-AXT 21651017
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T L3 MICRO INDUCTOR 18UH-K-AXT 2165180T
R 213 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 5.6K OHM 13245627 L 4 MICRO INDUCTOR 56UH-K-AXT 2165560T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 5.6K OHM 132A562T L5 MICRO INDUCTOR 22UH-K-AXT 2165220T
R 214 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 4.7K OHM 13244727 L 6 MICRO INDUCTOR 150UH-K-AXT 2165151T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 4.7K OHM 132A472T L 7 MICRO INDUCTOR: 33UH-K-AXT 2165330T
R 215 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 33K OHM 13243337 L 8 MICRO INDUCTOR 18UH-K-AXT 2165180T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 33K OHM 132A333T L9 MICRO INDUCTOR 180UH-K-AXT 21651817
R 216 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1M OHM 1324105T L 10 MICRO INDUCTOR 82UH-K-AXT 2165820T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1M OHM 132A105T L 11 MICRO INDUCTOR 18UH-K-AXT 2165180T
R 217 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 22K OHM 1324223T L 201 INDUCTOR 18MH 1170657
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 22K OHM 132A223T INDUCTOR 18MH 1170524
R 218 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1.5K OHM 13241527 INDUCTOR 18MH 117M547
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1.5K OHM 132A152T L 202 MICRO INDUCTOR 100UH-K-AXT 21651017
R 219 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 8.2K OHM 13248227
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 8.2K OHM 132A822T
R220 | CARBON RES. 1/5W J 22K OHM 13242237 MISCELLANEOUS
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 22K OHM 132A223T ™ 1 TESTPIN RT-08T-1.38T 1770482
R 221 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 180 OHM 13241817 TP 204 TEST PIN RT-08T-1.3BT 1770482
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 180 OHM 132A181T TEST PIN RT-08T-1.38T 1770482
R 222 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 13241037 VR 1 POT. 2.2KOHM B 138A955
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T POT. 5KOHM B 138J914
R 224 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 390K OHM 13243047 VR 2 POT. 1KOHM B 138A953
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 390K OHM 132A394T POT. 1KOHM B 1380913
R 225 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 33K OHM 1324333T VR 201 POT. 100KOHM B 138A965
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 33K OHM 132A333T POT. 100KOHM B 1384921
R 226 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 100 OHM 1324101T CL-F CONNECTOR ASS'Y 2P OVE400315
CARBON RES. 1BWJ1000HM | 132A101T CN-A | ANGLE SOCKET , 17P IL-SDD-178-S2L2-F | 1700762
R228  |CARBONRES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 13241037 CN-G | ANGLE SOCKET, 6P IL-SDA- 65-S2L2 1770601
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T
R 229 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 1324103T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T
MCV-C PCB ASS'Y
SEMICONDUCTORS
CN-D ANGLE PIN, 6P IL-SDA- 6P-S2L2 1770617
IC 2 IC LA7320 14LQ486
IC 201 IC BA7767AS 14LF301
Q 1 TRANSISTOR 25€2058(Q) 205802 MCV-E PCB ASS'Y
TRANSISTOR  25C2056(R) C2058RZ CL- 1 |JUMPERWIRE, 13P AWG26#2468P2.0/110 | WX1K2600-003
TRANSISTOR — 25C2639(E) C2839E2 CN- 1 |CONNECTORHOUSING, 13P 522571310 | "5700262
TRANSISTOR 2SC2839(F) C2839FZ '
Q 2 TRANSISTOR 25C2058(Q) €2058Q7
TRANSISTOR 2SC2058(R) C2058RZ MCV-F PCB ASS'Y
TRANSISTOR 2SC2839(E) C2839EZ
TRANSISTOR 25C2839(F) C2839F7 C 449 ELECTROLYTIC CAP.  470UF/16VM 126C477
CN-C ANGLE SOCKET, 9P IL-SDA- 95-S2L.2 1770604
CL-C JUMPERWIRE, 7P AWG26#2468/P2.0/70  |5750126
K2309EA



REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
\ R 840 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 1324102T
BNC PCB ASS'Y CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
P.C.B. BK2600F01001 R 841 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
ANGLE PIN HEADER, 4P 173979-4 1770249 CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
C 952 ELECTROLYTIC CAP.  10UF/16V M H7 526T106 R 842 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
JK 956 BNC JACK HXC0328-01-210 1780207 CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
JK 957 BNC JACK HXC0328-01-210 1780207 R 843 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
R 951 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 82 OHM 1324820 CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 82 OHM 132A820 R 844 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 1324102T
P-TITE 3X8 CUP + 23%9251 CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
SWITCHES
TMV PCB ASS'Y SW803 | PUSH SWITCH 5622102
TMV-A PCB ASS’Y PUSH SWITCH 5622101
PUSH SWITCH 5622123
CAPACITORS SW804  |PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-902 5622160Y
C 801 CERAMIC CAP. CH J 33PF/50V 12CH330S PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5622158Y
PUSH SWITCH RE6-441Q 5622161
C 802 CERAMIC CAP. CH J 33PF/50V 12CH330S
PUSH SWITCH EVQ-295 05K 5622208Y
C 803 CERAMIC CAP. Y M0.01UFH8Y 3Y4D103T
SW805 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-002 | 5622160Y
CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.01UF/6V 12208427
PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5622158Y
C 806 CERAMIC CAP. Y M 0.01UFHBY 3Y4D103T
PUSH SWITCH R66-441Q 5622161
CERAMIC CAP. F Z0.01UF/16V 12208427
PUSH SWITCH EVQ-295 05K 5622206Y
C 807 ELECTROLYTIC CAP.  10UFMBVMH7 | 526T106S
SW806 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-002 | 5622160Y
C 809 ELECTROLYTIC CAP.  100UF/6.3VMH7 | 526R107S
PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5622158Y
C 810 ELECTROLYTIC CAP.  100UF/8.3VMH7 | 526R107S
PUSH SWITCH R66-441Q 5622161
C 811 CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.01UF/50V 12F3103
PUSH SWITCH EVQ-295 05K 5622206Y
C 816 ELECTROLYTIC CAP.  10UFMBVMH7 | 526T108S
SW808 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-902 | 5622160Y
C 822 ELECTROLYTIC CAP.  10UFMBVMH7 | 526T106S
PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5622158Y
C 824 CERAMIC CAP. CH J 22PF/50V 12CH2208
PUSH SWITCH R66-441Q 5622161
C 825 CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.047UF/50V 12F3473
C 826 | CERAMIC CAP F 7 0.047UF/50V 12F3473 PUSH SWITCH EVQ-205 05K 5622206Y
d . SW809 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-002 | 5622160Y
RESISTORS PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5622158Y
PUSH SWITCH RE6-441Q 5622161
R 801 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 47K OHM 13244737 PUSH SWITCH EVQ-295 05K 5622006Y
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 47K OHM 132A473T SW810 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-002 | 5622160
R 802 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 47K OHM 13244737 PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR =602156Y
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 47K OHM 132A473T PUSH SWITCH RE6441Q 5622161
R 803 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 47K OHM 13244737 PUSH SWITCH EVQ-295 05K S602206Y
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 47K OHM 132A473T SW811 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-902 | 5622160Y
R 807 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 100K OHM 13241047 PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5622156Y
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 100K OHM 132A104T PUSH SWITCH RE6-441Q 5622161
R 808 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 100K OHM 1324104T PUSH SWITCH EVQ-295 05K 5622206Y
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 100K OHM | 132A104T SWsi2 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-002 | 5622160
R 809 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 100K OHM 13241047 PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR S622158Y
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 100K OHM 132A104T PUSH SWITCH RE5-441Q 5622161
R 810 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 100K OHM 13241047 PUSH SWITCH £VQ-295 05K 5620006Y
CARBON RES. 1/BW J 100K OHM | 132A104T SW813 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-002 | 5622160Y
R 811 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 100K OHM 13241047 PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5622158Y
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 100K OHM 132A104T PUSH SWITCH RB6-441Q 5622161
R 816 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 4.7K OHM 13244727 PUSH SWITCH EVQ-295 05K 5622206Y
CARBON RES. VBWJ4.7KOHM | 132A472T SW8i4 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-002 | 5622160Y
R 817 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 2.2K OHM 13242207 PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5620158Y
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 2.2K OHM 132A222T PUSH SWITCH RE6-441Q 622161
R 829 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM 13241037 PUSH SWITCH EVQ-295 05K 5622006Y
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 10K OHM 132A103T SW818 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-002 | 5622160Y
R 837 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027 PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5620158Y
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T PUSH SWITCH RE6-441Q s622161
R 838 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027 PUSH SWITCH £VQ-295 05K 5622006Y
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
R 839 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM 13241027
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 1K OHM 132A102T
2-10 K2309EA

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO
SW819 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-902 | 5622160Y D87  |DIODE 155254
PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5622158Y DIODE US1040M ool
PUSH SWITCH RE6-441Q 5622161 DIODE GMB01B poal
PUSH SWITCH EVQ-295 05K 5622206 D88  |DIODE 155254 ol
SW820 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-902 | 5622160Y DIODE US1040M ool
PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5622158Y DIODE GMBO1B pol
PUSH SWITCH RE6-441Q 5622161 D89 |DIODE 155254 ool
PUSH SWITCH EVQ-295 05K 5622206 DIODE US1040M ool
SW821 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-902 | 5622160Y DIODE GMBO1B US1040MT
PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5622158Y D810  |DIODE 155254 usohd
PUSH SWITCH R66-441Q 5622161 DIODE GMB01B gl
PUSH SWITCH EVQ-295 05K 5622206Y DIODE GMBO1B gl
SW822 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-902 | 5622160Y D84 |DIODE 155254 rsoat
gﬁz: ngg: EVQ2150SR 5622158Y DIODE GMBO1B ésMsBzgf ;T
RE6-441Q 5622161
PUSH SWITCH EVQ-295 05K 5622206Y D 839 B:ggg 1GsMsBz(21B osohid
SW823 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-902 | 5622160Y DIODE GMB01B s
gSSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5622158Y DIODE GMBO1B gmg
Pug: gmg: 2324:; 5005K :ggg g; , IC801  |IC, TIMER MN187164FVCJ 14DN728
SW824 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-002 | 5622160Y e LT02 1478
PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5622158Y COILS & TRANSFORMERS
PUSH SWITCH RE6-441Q
PUSH SWITOH £V 0205 05K ggggg;y L 801  (MICROINDUCTOR  220UH-K-AXT 21652217
SW825 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-902 | 5622160Y
EB:H SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5622158 MISCELLANEOUS
H SWITCH RE6-441Q
PUSH SWITCH £V0.205 05K §§§§;§;Y TC801  |TRMMERGAP.  10PFINPO 1280177
SW826 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-902 | 5622160Y TP ot TRIMMERCAP.  _ 10PFINPO 1280178
PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5622158Y VR 0t | TESTPN RT-08T-1.38T 1770482
PUSH SWITCH RE6-441Q 5622161 801 | OLUME 250KOHM B 539A660
gy |TUHSWTGH - Eva s sk 5622206 vrae o o 539Gt
PUSH SWITCH 2\53\2/18 E)Eog:v-goz gggmov VOLUME 20KOHM B gggﬁ%g
Apeipnbe A : 62;1:?‘{ X801 [XTAL 4194304MHZ HCA49U 1811191
PUSH SWITCH EVQ-295 05K 5622206Y X802 | XTAL S2KHZ (10PPM) 1811370
SW 828 Egg: gmgg SKHVBEKHV-902 | 5622160Y P 801 )F(IT;\L 123_(TH1Z4(G1£PPM) 1811351
EVQ2150SR s ) 1812645
PUSH SWITOH RE64410 gggg::f\’ RS801  |REMOTE SENSORUNIT  SFN-ROOT1 | 1812501
PUSH SWIToH EV0 205 bsK e QR801  [RES.BUILT-INTRANSISTORDTAI24ES | A124ESZ
SWB30 |SUDESWITCH  10ap PO RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR 25A1346 A13462
J— CN-10 | FFC BASE, SIDE 9P 00 8370 097 000 1700475
TORS FFC BASE, SIDE 9P IL-FPC- 9S-S1L1- 1700935
D01 |ooDE — po— CN-11 | FFC BASE, SIDE 7P 008370 077 000 1700473
DIODE 081 oaoM e FFC BASE, SIDE 7P ILFPC- 7S-S1L1- 1700933
DIODE i ustoan CN-12 | FFC BASE, SIDE 9P 00 8370 097 000 1700475
D82 | DIODE ol s FFC BASE, SIDE 9P IL-FPC- 9S-S1L1- 1700935
DIODE Lt i WIRE SOGRAVAWG26#1007 | OVE400149
DIODE P o WIRE 110PURAWG26#1007 | OVE400197
pss | Do vl oveore WIRE TORED/AWG26#1007 | OVE400337
DODE o v WIRE 6ORED/AWG26#1007 | OVE400479
DIODE GMBO1B GMBO1BT
D 804 gllggé 155254 1582547 TMV-B PCB ASS'Y 0VDMO02829
US1040M
DIODE GVBO1B povianil SW80T |PUSHSWITCH ~ SKHVBEKHV-902  |5622160Y
D 805 DIODE 185254 1952547 PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5622158Y
DIODE USTo0M el PUSH SWITCH RE6-441Q 5622161
DIODE GMBOIB o PUSH SWITCH EVQ-295 05K 5622206
D86 | DIODE 1SS piseld SW802 | PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-902 | 5622160Y
DIODE US1040M US1040MT PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR 5622158
DIODE GMBOB v PUSH SWITCH RE6-441Q 5622161
PUSH SWITCH EVQ-295 05K 5622206Y
P.CB.(4) TIMER 1614925
21 K2309EA



-,

i e e e

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. REF. NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
, Q603 | TRANSISTOR 25B1010(Q) B1010QZ
PSVPCB ASSY OVSAG2410 TRANSISTOR 2SB1010(R) B1010RZ
CAPACITORS TRANSISTOR 25B892(S) B8925Z
TRANSISTOR 2SB892(T) B892TZ
C 603 A\|ELECTROLYTIC CAP.  3300UF/16V M W/F | 6260338
C 604 A\|ELECTROLYTICCAP.  2200UF/35V M W/F | 6.26E+230 COILS & TRANSFORMERS
C 605 A\|ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 2200UF/35V M W/F | 6.26E+230 T 601 A\ | POWER TRANS 220V 50HZ LTT57EPSA001
C 606 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 22UF/63VM 126G226S L 204 SCREW, CE-TIGHT, TRAS HEAD M4X8 GZMC408
C 607  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  47UF/63VM 126G476S SCREW, C-TIGHT, TRAS HEAD M4X8 GTMC408
C 608 | ELECTROLYTICCAP.  47UF35VM 126E4765 L2032 |SCREW, TAPPING, BIND HEAD M3X10  |DBM13100
C609 |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  47UF/25VM 12604768
C 610 ELECTROLYTIC CAP.  47UF/6VM 12604765 MISCELLANEOUS
C611  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  47UFH6VM 12604765 ON-1 | CONNEGTORBASE, 13p 531781310 5700244
C 612 | CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.022UF/50V 12F32238 F 6ol A |FUSE To00MA250V 1790474
C613 | CERAMIC CAP. F Z 0.022UF/50V 12F3223S FUSE To00MA 1790985
C614  |ELECTROLYTICCAP.  47UFH6VM 126C476S Fooe A |FUSE T500MA250V 1790476
RESISTORS FUSE T500MA 1790989
L SCREW, TAPPING, BIND HEAD  M3X10 | DBM13100
R601  |CARBON RES. 1/5W J 160 OHM 13241617 P.CB.2) POV 1614926
CARBON RES. VBW J 160 OHM 132A161T CONNECTORPINP  RT-01N-23A 1730688
R602 | CARBON RES. 1/5W J 100 OHM 13241017 LEAD CLAMPER 1700356
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 100 OHM 132A101T FUSE HOLDER 1790424
R603  |CARBON RES. 1/5W J 100 OHM 13241017 A CORD STOPPER SRAN4 1790173
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 100 OHM 132A101T A AC CORD EP-549.E17 5750192
R604  |CARBON RES. 1/5W J 560 OHM 13245617
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 560 OHM 132A561T
R605 |CARBON RES. 1/5W J 22K OHM 13242237
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 22K OHM 132A223T
R610 | CARBON RES. 15W J 100K OHM | 1324104T
CARBON RES. 16WJ 100K OHM | 132A104T
SEMICONDUCTORS
D 601 A |DIODE 1N4003 1N4003F2
DIODE GP10-4003 MPL5209
D 602 A\ | DIODE 1N4003 1N4003F2
DIODE GP10-4003 MPL5209
D 603 A |DIODE 1N4003 1N4003F2
DIODE GP10-4003 MPL5209
D 604 A\ |DIODE 1N4003 1N4003F2
DIODE GP10-4003 MPL5209
D 605 A\ |BRIDGE DIODE S4VB20 S4VB20
BRIDGE DIODE RS403L RS403L
BRIDGE DIODE BR32J01 BR32J01
D610  |DIODE 1SR35-200A 35200AT
DIODE 1N4003 1N4003T
D611 |DIODE 1SR35-200A 35200AT
DIODE 1N4003 1N4003T
D 613  |ZENER DIODE MTZ5.1B MTZ5.18T
ZENER DIODE UZ5.1BSB UZ5.1BSBT
D 614  |ZENER DIODE MTZ30A MTZ30AT
ZENER DIODE UZ30BSA UZ30BSAT
IC601 A\ | VOLTAGE REGULATORIC ~AN7818F 14DN228
VOLTAGE REGULATORIC NJM7818FA | 140253
IC602 A\ |VOLTAGE REGULATORIC AN7812F AN7812F
VOLTAGE REGULATORIC NJM7812FA | 14L0251
IC603 /| VOLTAGE REGULATORIC ~AN7812F AN7812F
VOLTAGE REGULATORIC NJM7812FA | 14L0251
IC604 A\ |VOLTAGE REGULATORIC AN7812F AN7812F
VOLTAGE REGULATORIC NJM7812FA | 14L0251
Q602  |RES.BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR DTC124ES C124ESZ
RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR 25C3400 C3400Z

2-12

K2309EA




19
0

______________________________________________________ 1
" ( ] |
;gls ( ) :
2| |33
TC351 BAT0Z] 76 |
1] vz , %s* i
g ot ol I
- l
Y TOE W66 0,0 G b, —m—————= ===
EL) 9 §%% 0308, fll:gL . L :,__g 11
= — s L e e
s S L o e L
— A1, T - s o SE— 3
1
P q@ g, | LOvCecooomo |
— o701 % Wl - ST T
.- 1 . 0 r - Q_LLQEE%T —————A v 2 4]
_ T S?SZaI o 4:2;% 16V e T2y
w @ g 3 '_<L> $ §£‘ L 12V g% 12v 1§ g
(3R WO ® WOOY gy 08835, Yoo 16 iop 5
—D——/“\——] F 7)) e ——
. v ~ e :’—SN 12V § g)————— ;-(Z)N 12v 1 g]l
' J_ J365 )M'L v b ALL 9v 10!
T 00 T -GN STG._[1 -0 SI6._[41]
T o 9954 P-ON 50V [1g———————{P-ON 50V 12
co82 ggzg ' Nx 47k lD 33— N 13i
i — | 1 & | IMCV-E P.C. BOARD _ |
< 1868/6.3 ‘a‘%éj :
2 I 2 !
é’ & - | (T TTT T T T N
7 Pie 9% | VEEaR |
| T B N o g
{5 % ] :
EES ol | W L] |
I — 5 l | g |
¢+——4 - | V-1N |
NETPRE * GBBbss. 0
ﬂ J P J L T - e |
' |
I
1C704 LA7210 7358 LR | ,I
lﬁ | BNCPCBOARD |
;‘D 2 ’;;%9@ L5 ) T T Tt T LT
S S To 98| £ I oA i—&gﬁéi:m
]_‘EEB K8 T 55351 .. %;g vl :
10841 X24C01 o.49/§31 - I 34 X !
G veelos — I TR o assen = v _”
4 Pl <H [ o
G X scLi® 8) (7) (6) (5) (a) 3) &) (1 !
oM X SoAlD— DECAOICECAOXOXOXE |‘
S % il
?Z&SG ?EGG gkn}k 71_L Y
1% 6 P I |
|
!
|
|
&5 |
RE
1] ALL 12V | j
(] e auio
(3] e-on 1av 2
E 2] ow vioeo
- R737 Cva54
;vxu.é 4.7lK— :
5% r:’ A735 |
% TiOk l
=¥ |
T}g’?—_l_ 1C2414 ’_N:M_ZZBS :
e ] |
DROWOOIOT '
= |
~ (243
i T 55 |
[ ol &R;ﬁ Loy |
' - T8 S16/16 47k 1
" l;g o 2 el 1 1 I :
moallics - a2l |2k :
S . e i MCV-A P. C. BOARD |
i) el td ol Al T - T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
REC MODE PLAY MODE

Luminance + Chrominance

Luminance + Chrominance



7-1. SERVO/SYSTEM CONTROL

7. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

T T [ o 1 ol LJVIG
r u:!mn 18 r 18] — ooy o : { vegSeT “ o NMC LIVt
¢ _ &
N v e e L AH = %OT_Toz8 LN~ 2} f o
TN nm m?wf_l_mwmﬂwf_l_ | : . % VARp Ol
3N101d Oc 80 H w_
B |
A0 N — |
INAS
2 AG NO-d N
%H F— , aV0-1
A3-A—— 1WAl §
L 5
llln —~ III 2 I M-V E
3369 ﬁ P —_— MN w veesst - V05 X2
H-03Y — TR o] voca - 195 X[V
A-d] oo V-AW, 0
MS= B = & l-zw_
AS &“ XX |1X x| x N X XX ) ]
¢ AT NO 0202 3I0 9 Sreons & 0 gl o M nE3 mill |
>wu mw %W_m %%W% 2y & /¢ G05H 2l ele Cv Ss |
¥9 €9 9 G9 0 69 @ (15 @3 G5 ¢9 € € @ 3 ) @D C» ¢H ED) EH D ) G @ ® G @ ¢ o ] o
¢ o0 S
oy o zZ T T o > S > = T W - o <! 85 o |
@ o =] ] D b T X W ©nn O O o o
ge = i 8y & f cE2z2wes
-0 ~ +d o o o o I & a = AS HM]ILI6
e o3 o S s & :F B
6 8d- 3o £ +— d_] [
8 334- = g o — FlC]
{ Do .F - oS FHE
(S J35-2r 2 = I o w = »u = T w - hgind 0851 €
2 H-d |- glg & 2 8 & & 4 @ E 2 = o g = ¥ = P o T T o ® 9 3 8 o™ P I3SNI-VI2]
(E| 2 _AST_NO 5 o &g & 9 8 9 5§ s 5 8 8 8 2 L1 h & & ¥ 13y zZ 22y 4 o4 o mm <0 Q3SNI-A] 1
ks -t
e DECRCRCECKCACRCXCRGEGIS NG RIRGKA @@om_wvammNm@o«@ & fraiy <
AN 0L | s PY P S C - Ea =] x [x Jx > — o
e B 22, 18 T8 T8 18 I3 %) T *0 %) Bos O o lo x| Do Dy H
xa LD |0 o 8 B o ot ot BUS U, m 5 8 ] ﬁﬁ WGIO0
= x> jo ol 89 &l @ o ad | o |\ wmvu [ I
( X 0 8- 2 2 & 1 w ' lo — i
10°0 1050 @ | oo = [l
! ~ R —i— S |5 ' rEn
(6 + W) & -
o — - L N
& TS = |7<| | s
2 91 /01 _
& N e HE o R _
3 3= )—A - (a < - ——e
(e 8- ~ 28 IFL s Sy ® x| T (= As No-d WH INIO MS
X Y=g o &= B R s08s D2
8-A0W 01 So Xee o D
n o 4 " llﬂm_mmu . J e ()] Wi L INAS
9&Lh e o0 @ L 20 W«. ma Nvos<@)] wvo-s AS NO-d
3 94-0- g -Re .
LS ] g2 & = Yo xo-s a1
(8 93-0—— s vL ——@)
- NO-MO i £} %
| ANO)-O——— B AET TV ) z !
LACE N0 o2 & . 2 £107 o ﬂl@
G = 0 ' = -z
v| GN3S 13 e SR 2 g S ; = = ol <] A-0 100 12 |
o A i e na i | g _
2 3 007 —\S ’ S ) (©) H-
& HI0— %43 ﬂ RS ] = T @) -0 “
o ~
8-A0N 0L IH St @) 1n0 438-A
¢ -0V o w2 T@l > _
i @ x| o ) o ™~ 3)
| o | 5o XX = RTII0 | L < NS-3 4367 _
, = o) © Ny S = AL £P0O°0  A9S
| 2L e { o S (3] wud He-0 94-9
I & D (8 Ww 0 oy 0 mJa S D UTL A _
n [=2a] b m i Na.v.voc 1 Xy o WMd dS-0 9d-0 —
=N < LDy [ ™ @ _ -~
i al_ s S| eeeo =¢ 3L 3 5on @] wua ds-o 94-0 “
@ & qh\ D $ So ¢ ) wud Hd-2
n — S A4 i _
- @ wr  © = E9ENGPT  TOPII
| — X v |
.
_ L = mr@l x o~ Q8] _
= 59 7001 3 | ] - = o ss
,“_ = | O %.h © . ) A9G SN T - S _
n" | Do & nvo_ 0 0;— )ry - ~Lle @ xo S
! Bery © > aal 4 E- IR $ o a= |
_ =g | BT oL |14 0 | L3 R fig 17 _
t 2
_ o oot : ] T % = n"mﬂm : B |
(& AEE (2l e e o]t =S
= y =l a9 = =
_ = —&— = G SR Ve | |
| o - o—| /N.nl — : S= |
I Q33ds1 M MG LIVH 0S/22°0 Tevd x = |
(<] (&1
[ g 9 oo _
I D, ° |
L

RE



MCV-B R C.Board

- - T T T

cI3 Cl2 c LAT320
— ) 0.022_47/6.3 - 5 |
TR R BN | .
[Ty - 56 ‘ |
! 2SC536 “ cla RSI Ll (2 | @
— ’!- 12 5GP -(2'“ 6 ue - D 0.022
 rET sy G T - . (¥2)
- —Jl476P Kec20m ’!-—— pSC20%8l_ o @ = eI |
R|4 (YB) clo 2SC2839 RE eXB9] L3 184 0) (F2) TP |
q P C'5 . &
|50p. 22K‘r' 3900 I8P © G,
L5 22u sL) REC R I
dciz —SL R
RI | RIO T0.022 :
— - 820 A (F2)
_______ g ——f-—-R2| _..___C24_19____RI8 .. C2L__] |
- VR1 fe—889 8P, 1804 _ 68K _ 22716 0033
2K(B) (sL) ' A (D ¢4 CN-G
cer - x40\ T 0.022
m =) Pg »02: TO DECK
______ e —— 18P L0 w] \NRI7 -
— (SL) le2u| €23 | [ R2.2K e © cs_ 1 6] V-CH |
ISOP P L) th4.7/50] {¢—==5| V-COM
VR2 (v8) | ] q4 [c22 — ) 4] GND
KB 0%al22P T B n2
1 B35kSL) J 155 3 GND
. 1 ® 12 2] v-com
~ Lceos RI9 L RI6 L2 - ce 1| v-CH 2
T 0.047 2.2k[] 1k 100u 0.022 T
(F2) clo el FZ
47/16] 0.047 (FZ) (FZ)
-— ] L] L] [ ] J
o TP203 MCV-F RC.Board TO_DECK
» I cass 9| s-REEL
— 4 8| R-SAFTY
R212| R229 470/16 7] 6ND @
L{[]—o 6]|P-ON i2V
I 5[p-com
4|[D-FG
I £3 GND
2] 6ND G
l Ifo-PG
I (YoYo) Qd?m\ - — |
! olalolElo[E
(L] (L]
z|z|¥8|u|?|a
-~ ZIT )0
o® o1°18lalo|ula
2g H@\m@@e‘\? CL-4
TO MCV-A
Q LD-A )
—(2] LD-B )
(3] LD-C¢ )
{4l LD-D )
.- (8] GND )
—6] c-FG )
(7] cm )
8] CM
Gl iwm
*
0 LM (O
' A
Z|ojojo|~[o]o]s|m|a]- CJG}d?Q‘K)Q;d-GDGQGE __l
———— — = 0 > -
X > | - -
aPlala|o|o]|ala]e | 2la|o|- o> 1z|al|d|u|alz]|z ol|onlo
o N I R A P e w 1 Q ol B 1 1 vl A
e e B Y B il B BT B B G R T L e L el b M B E S bl Y
. SR 14 B BT BT ] L [ (5 () I Y . ] 1= O 4 O o lo|ala]x|o]|?]alolw|e
= LU S

S2300-A



/-9. AEAD AMP/AUDIO

a 21 la
N; 2> A t:l iy (: x *
. | (&) N
'goooo"""qoés © 3 mwomﬁz‘l‘_
- 1V E]z)= 'zoﬂ.m ajai! ol
Oslzlz|z|z|t|o]|x|G]x (= oolzli | Z e j3|w
et n:m% %é 9_ >->-woo_1imz
. -
4 RIS
! i 10K
i
|
]
|
: —
i
|
\ [
1
|
I 1 O
- -—t ——————
h
c232 L202 _
0.,022(F2) 100u R21C
® 22K
BT o@% o,
- I
+ L 0.015 —Ax
reol [ | R207 G210 (srIs(]o
s, 470 0,01 !
R205 Cc209 (SR _ 1 mﬂ
o
ks | 878 [BpmRelete S
3] O a - &8
I )
REC ' LP
Lhidy ¢ ¢
|
]
6 ]
R | —Qeci
)JO«Q-—-' —————————————— —‘-————
] oR B
N VR20I ! D
0.047 IOOK (B) I
nsge (B1as) (100V) ' F — il VA
TR | TP20I TP202 C205 t LP LP
220P I
s N D 7= Q Q I‘SL"” 2 2,90 ® © @ O @ @ (
R c 3 --Q 5 |R223 X
N g-r(%c 56K -M N
GND 41— e & NG < Y
R22! 390K |(LP] X NN o
P B |5 Qx| o ok 0
L R226 22 an| @ I
(To DECK) c234_1'_ 100 I0K ., g TEN] © o
K c223 R224[10.01(SR) I/ Y =
cN-Eb | 88T T isoor(ve) 180 coi7 1 & o=
FEMH i Cc220 0(%%3)3
GND |2 1 To0/16
| - 218
L R217 . R227m, -SK
R228 | C233 22K —oa 0 c216
iIOK T 0.022 (F2) 50 Ilooop(vs)
[MON] +[FTZ
- L ] L] L] ] L] [ ] L ] - -—— L ] L] L] ]
Rec. Mode Play Mode
- Luminance + Chrominance - Luminance + Chrominance

-------- —¢---------  Chrominance ' TTretosreses-e--- Chrominance



C7T0 C69 (68 1
22P _82P _22P _ TP53 TP52
1 L0 XS0 Xs0 Q O wo
N
s a5aNC N.C
- DTCIZAE | 25A933 280540
) <R'ro VR53[PB] RS5I P-ONSV-Y
==t ] B | |
| Q
<
| ot
| |R74 ART3 . 100
Il |'2K Lh.8K (F,2) LC 8992 IC52 S TTpg4
! 2 :
i I P I 24
Bt Al e 15 !
T A THs00T LD
5% I (F.2) |
| gl 2
|
L] [i VRS
. - 0047 __»5K(B)
I L (F2Z) | ﬁPE;5v
' R66 R55
c66
¥ 39K I0OP 47K 0
| — ] . T kil LiseioLgiae Jcoat 1S
L ______ b -, | (S L) (4. 2'.7) 3 .5) 2:8) (3..3) 2'6) (SL) .4) DEV I
! [ ) 7 |5 j2.8) 3.1 [Se 26 |pa
| 8@ ORONONORONC
|
: I r—J [—J i [CLAMP ] L———a uﬂ
JI3 [ = Ep==
22K] ! ! Noise ] NL WHITE
e : oK
! |
+ I | ‘ '
|
1k |
|
KIL DITJ : : 2] '
1D DET " i1 S '
BGP2 T : >
-
COMP.I"KIL | : _ i
) | 0 l
| 3 niﬁgj.
! ] = T w0 )
| |
] I I
26 I229 : : aLis
| ke { | i
> |
)
lci2i S
1 0.1(B,K) RN a3 B I
| i | (2_.!!,) 6
! | | cre 7
| | |ooes R85 |
! ' GRS - 2 1K
I T~
| ces || 1 Irs3] |5 R84
| VR55 [B'2/50 S
I I A E— 5K(B) 87 190K 8.2K
: csl R8o 3 N
| 0.0l R8I ' | |
! (F,2) 68 é,cgz +
| Ttioz16
QR53
1 . e TCI24E ;}'
1
) | 470 ] | QR54 L } TP55
| I DTCI24E !
| j J CRR
R i - — - - /DEV
VI | I (S I I |
J |
. 1 I !
[
R77 L
] (133K | [HE |
e mL
[ Y[ & 1 I -
13 1 1T i v I B
. R[] [o[w[S[m[a[=[O]o[o[~[o]w]s[w]~]- |
< w 2= > >1>
] [ » I '} 0
8»233?50<;§E§€§2:>%-*Efﬁc’ﬁﬁfac)%'*%
27 I9|Z(2[2]|2]3 ojmlLIx|E|r|x|ZlY x|z v |®(=
_J$(9| >?|QZDU)?>'OO" LLO."O
oo < alo|s ol |> e [®lold

1:ance + Chrominance (PLAY)
1:ance (PLAY)
ninance (PLAY)

S240¢



— =

| MSV PC.Board N
(VIDEO) ™
DTQI24E
ciol Q
0.01(F,2) 2S
P == ROt~ 1 | ’6
| RIO&__IOOK =133k |
| [
QI0lI
I | |R74
I : 2SCI740 ! I2KLEE:&
! !
W/DDR ] JY ) T
i e | l BBt
[ | A
| TPI8I I r | : i
I_|l___J____RIO9 |
} q) Ri82 RIB&—-‘,@% : I
| ik ciesm =TS
] ——] 00ly | 1
[ T ] V) '
| | . :w
| oriel | 32 o
| | orciaaws I I
' rs | | | -
l sk Sl e | | gre HALF cu8)
| | I :(—)m ET | RECH el
l =~ BGP2
| o
l A - 1721 Sy
| ‘ 5‘ | OUNTE RF SW
I QAL
2O ©— o ——
| fidTy) . 90° r-
I o TC — P.S.
% 10, PB
| : 3| 1(F,2) 1 THRES o laeel P
ol ' KIL DIT
| - SIDE LOCK
| :JFQ DET | j220/32 fH = DiT
| I =51 — BGP2
| | gg&r\«/ = KILLER | comﬂﬁL
:
1 ‘—_—2:’__'85‘60 ciol |
0.01
' 4.5M .2 |
| if
e -
| 25C2058
| DL 10!
Cl92
RI2| 120P(S
A IK_QRIB2
(F,2) DTCI24E
'+ |re0 Lio3
1.BK 680u
T
QRI8S3|
LiB2
pTci24e— Li82
-]

h
a~3212(2l2|Z|2
= 1915|%|2[2|5/
807> g Q

Luminance (REC)

— = = = = == Chrominance (REC)

Luminance + Chrominance (REC)

Luminance (PLAY)

Luminance + Chromi

— = === — =« Chrominance (PLAY)



